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OPINION

We believe that the property could be affected by subsidence related to historic metalliferous mining and
we are unable to confirm or dismiss this without further assessment. A Property Inspection should be
undertaken by a mining consultant to ensure the absence of mining subsidence related defects. A clear
Property Inspection report will enable the property to be reclassified as suitable for conveyance.Should
any part of the property be developed in the future, it is recommended that a mining consultant inspects
the foundation excavations to ensure the absence of potentially adverse ground conditions and to provide
final assurances before construction.

P e reperty Cornwall Consultants Limited trading as Cornwall Mining -:e:- cornwallminingconsultants.co.uk
Q o Consultants. Registered Office: Unit 3 East Pocl, ¥ enquiries@cornwallminingconsultants.co.uk
C@PSO Tolvaddon Business Park, Camborne TR14 OHX.

SearchCode™ “AFFiLIATE MEMBER Registered in England & Wales. Registered No: 04578850 “ 01209 313511


http://www.cornwallminingconsultants.co.uk/
mailto:enquiries@cornwallminingconsultants.co.uk
https://cornwallminingconsultants.co.uk/order-online/mining-search/what-do-the-mining-search-results-mean/?result=3
http://www.cornwallminingconsultants.co.uk/services/site-inspections

Regulated Mining Search R\ CORNWALL
METALLIFEROUS MINERALS .%LE\LIJLITI:IN%

ABOUT

This Mining Search appraises the likelihood that mining subsidence hazards exist within the property. The
report findings are based on factual information from maps, plans and records in our unigue archive, the
results of relevant on-site investigations, as well as commercially available datasets. This information has
been interpreted by our experts to predict, where possible, the existence and location of unrecorded mine
workings and related subsidence hazards.

THE FINDINGS

The property is situated within an area of extensive historic metalliferous mining activity.

Our records indicate that two mineral lodes (deposits) and an area of alluvial tin streaming lies within the
property. These features are recorded on a nineteenth century mining map and inferred from information
on an old Ordnance Survey map.

Unrecorded mine workings may exist on lode outcrops and these can cause subsidence problems.

Historic tin streaming results in disturbed sediments and buried infrastructure that can give rise to
differential settlement unless accounted for in foundation design.

Several geological faults pass through the property. These features are unlikely to be directly associated
with metallic mineralisation, however, an adit (shallow drainage tunnel) or an exploratory tunnel may have
been driven on these features.

The property lies within a mineral planning permission area for the extraction of metalliferous minerals. We
do not believe mineral extraction is currently taking place, but are unaware of future plans. Further
information can be obtained from the mineral operator or Local Planning Authority, if required.

THE RESULT

Based on a detailed search and expert interpretation of our mining records archive we believe the
likelihood that metalliferous mining subsidence hazards exist within the property is:

Result: Moderate ACTION REQUIRED

We believe that the property could be affected by subsidence related to historic metalliferous mining and
we are unable to confirm or dismiss this without further assessment.

THE NEXT STEPS

To further assess the risks to this property we recommend the following course of action:

Next steps: SITE INSPECTION

A Property Inspection should be undertaken by a mining consultant to ensure the absence of mining
subsidence related defects. A clear Property Inspection report will enable the property to be reclassified
as suitable for conveyance.Should any part of the property be developed in the future, it is recommended
that a mining consultant inspects the foundation excavations to ensure the absence of potentially adverse
ground conditions and to provide final assurances before construction.
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GEOLOGY

Metallic mineralisation in the South West mainly occurs in lodes (veins), which are sheet-like structures
occupying former fissures in the bedrock. Lodes are typically about 1 metre (m) wide but some reach 5m
or more and are either vertical or inclined at steep angles. Mineral lodes containing tin, copper and other
metalliferous minerals typically course in an east-northeast to west-southwest direction, while those
containing lead and silver often course approximately north to south. Localised variations can occur, and
lodes are also affected by other geological structures, such as crosscourses (geological faults) and elvan
dykes (wide, planar igneous intrusions that are occasionally mineralised).

MINING METHODS & HISTORY

The extraction of metalliferous minerals in the South West has taken place for thousands of years,
throughout which shallow prospecting was widespread. This involved excavating costean (trial) pits in
order to discover mineral lodes, often in areas where earlier tin-streaming had taken place. Once
discovered, lodes were often mined by openworks (linear excavations) along the lode outcrop and later
by means of shafts, adits (drainage tunnels) and levels (tunnels) driven away from the shafts. The ore was
extracted from between the levels to leave stopes (narrow chasms). By the 19th century steam pumping
engines enabled the workings to be deepened. During the tin and copper mining heyday, in the 18th and
19th centuries, the South West was one of the most productive mining regions in the world with over 2000
active mines. Thousands of shafts were sunk, and hundreds of miles of underground workings were driven
along the lodes. However, by the end of the 19th century, the discovery of larger mineral deposits
elsewhere led to the industrial decline in the South West and the closure of most mines. A lack of funds
and regulations meant that mine workings were often left abandoned without being secured.

MINING ARCHIVE & UNRECORDED WORKINGS

The surviving officially deposited abandoned mine plans of most mines in the South West do not show the
full extent of the underground workings, especially at shallow depth. It did not become a legal requirement
for metal mines to keep comprehensive plans of the underground workings, and to deposit these upon
abandonment until 1872. This law did not apply to mines that employed fewer than 12 people underground
and neither did it require mines to survey any unused older workings. As a result, most of the old and
shallow workings and smaller mines remain poorly recorded. We use a vast archive of other mining and
geological records, maps, plans, books and datasets, along with our knowledge of the geology and mining
methods to predict where workings could exist and might present a risk.

SUBSIDENCE RISKS

Any near-surface mine working that has not been properly secured poses a potential subsidence risk at
surface. Mine shafts present a high risk of localised subsidence. Often these features were capped with
timber when mining ceased and all evidence of them became obliterated. Shallow adits can collapse or
cause flooding and mine waste tips/dumps can cause differential settlement. However, one of the main
causes of mining related subsidence is the collapse of near-surface mine workings on lode outcrops. These
workings, in the form of small pits, openworks or shallow stopes, were often backfilled with unconsolidated
waste rock and are not evident at surface until they collapse, thereby presenting a high risk of subsidence.
There is no legal imperative to report subsidence to a central body and so no comprehensive database of
historic subsidence events exists. Therefore, it is not possible to conclude comprehensively whether a
property has previously been affected; but we include comment on subsidence at a property if we are
aware of it.
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MORE INFORMATION

LIMITATIONS OF MINING SEARCH

This Mining Search evaluates the subsidence risk from the
extraction of metalliferous minerals only. It cannot be relied
upon to indicate risk from clay, stone, coal, oil or other non-
metalliferous extraction. It has been produced following a
search and review of the extensive collection of abandoned
mine plans, maps, records and archives in our possession and
from this material we have endeavoured to provide as
accurate a report as possible. However, considering that
such records may not be wholly complete or accurate, we
cannot accept liability for any inaccuracies or omissions with
respect to those records. This Mining Search does not
include an assessment of soil contamination risks. This report
and any mining features described are applicable to the
subject property only, the location or boundaries of which
have been approved by the client in instructing and
receiving this report. We cannot be liable for any erroneous
or omitted information as portrayed on any plan or property
boundary supplied to us for this Mining Search. The report
must not be relied upon for neighbouring properties, as any
adjacent mining features may have been omitted for clarity.
This report is confidential to the client, client’s solicitor
and/or mortgage lender or those acting through a
conveyance service provider (as per the quoted reference
number) and may not be reproduced or further distributed,
re-sold or reassigned without our permission. We shall be
under no liability whatsoever to any person who has not
been party to the commissioning and fee paid for this report
or any undisclosed third party. We have not visited the
property.
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IMPORTANT CONSUMER PROTECTION INFORMATION

This search has been produced by Cornwall Consultants Ltd
trading as Cornwall Mining Consultants, Unit 3 East Pool,
Tolvaddon Business Park, Camborne TR14 OHX. Tel: (01209)
313511. Email: enquiries@cornwallminingconsultants.co.uk,
which is registered with the Property Codes Compliance
Board (PCCB) as a subscriber to the Search Code. The PCCB
independently monitors how registered search firms
maintain compliance with the Code. This search has been
completed in accordance with our Terms and Conditions of
business that can be viewed here.

RESULT CLASSIFICATIONS FOR MORTGAGE

This regulated Mining Search report does not comment on
the value or mortgage-ability of any specific property;
however, guidance on the implications of results is as
follows:

Acceptable for conveyance and typically acceptable to
mortgage lenders.

ACTION REQUIRED

The likelihood that mining subsidence hazards exist within
the property is moderate. Value, enjoyment may be affected,
and the advised further action should be satisfied before
conveyance proceeds.

ACTION REQUIRED

The likelihood that mining subsidence hazards exist within
the property is high. The value, enjoyment and security of the
property may be affected. The advised further action should
be completed, and a satisfactory result attained before
mortgage or transaction proceeds.
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ABOUT THE SEARCH CODE AND COMPLAINTS

THE SEARCH CODE

e Provides protection for homebuyers, sellers, estate
agents, conveyancers and mortgage lenders who rely on
the information included in property search reports
undertaken by subscribers on residential and commercial
property within the United Kingdom

e Sets out minimum standards which firms compiling and
selling search reports have to meet

e Promotes the best practice and quality standards within
the industry for the benefit of consumers and property
professionals

e Enables consumers and property professionals to have
confidence in firms which subscribe to the code, their
products and services.

By giving you this information, the search firm is confirming
that they keep to the principles of the Code. This provides
important protection for you.

Firms which subscribe to the Search Code will:

Display the Search Code logo prominently on their search
reports act with integrity and carry out work with due skill,
care and diligence at all times maintain adequate and
appropriate insurance to protect consumers conduct
business in an honest, fair and professional manner handle
complaints speedily and fairly ensure that products and
services comply with industry registration rules and
standards and relevant laws monitor their compliance with
the Code

COMPLAINTS

If you have a query or complaint about your search, you
should raise it directly with the search firm, and if appropriate
ask for any complaint to be considered under their formal
internal complaints procedure. If you remain dissatisfied with
the firm's final response, after your complaint has been
formally considered, or if the firm has exceeded the response
timescales, you may refer your complaint for consideration
under The Property Ombudsman scheme (TPOs). The
Ombudsman can award up to £5,000 to you if the
Ombudsman finds that you have suffered actual financial loss
and/or aggravation, distress or inconvenience as a result of
your search provider failing to keep to the Code.

Please note that all queries or complaints regarding your
search should be directed to your search provider in the first
instance, not to TPOs or to the PCCB.

Contact Cornwall Mining Consultants if you would like a copy
of the Search Code or our Complaints Procedure. We trust
this report provides the information you require, however
should you have any queries, please contact Cornwall Mining
Consultants.

SearchCode™ AFriLIATE MEMBER

TPOS CONTACT DETAILS

The Property Ombudsman scheme,
Milford House, 43-55 Milford Street,
Salisbury, Wiltshire SP1 2BP

T: 01722 333306 | Fax: 01722 332296
E: admin@tpos.co.uk | W: tpos.co.uk

You can get more information about the PCCB from
propertycodes.org.uk or from our website at
cornwallconsultants.com

COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE

Cornwall Consultants Ltd trading as Cornwall Mining
Consultants is registered with the Property Codes
Compliance Board as a subscriber to the Search Code. A key
commitment under the Code is that firms will handle any
complaints both speedily and fairly.

If you wish to make a complaint directly to Cornwall Mining
Consultants, we will:

o Acknowledge it within 5 working days of receipt.

e Normally deal with it fully and provide a final response, in
writing, within 20 working days of receipt.

e Keep you informed by letter, telephone or e-mail, as you
prefer, if we need more time.

e Provide a final response, in writing, at the latest within 40
working days of receipt.

e Liaise, at your request, with anyone acting formally on your
behalf.

If you are not satisfied with our final response, or if we exceed
the response timescales, you may refer the complaint to:

The Property Ombudsman scheme (TPOs):
T: 01722 333306 | E: admin@tpos.co.uk | W: tpos.co.uk

We will co-operate fully with the Ombudsman during an
investigation and comply with his final decision.

COMPLAINTS SHOULD BE SENT TO:

The Managing Director
Cornwall Mining Consultants
Unit 3 East Pool

Tolvaddon Business Park
Camborne

Cornwall

TR14 OHX

E: help@cornwallminingconsultants.co.uk | T: 01209 313511

You can also view our complaints procedure here.
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Envirocheck® Report:

Datasheet

Order Details:

Order Number:
316371903 1 1

Customer Reference:
SS5900

National Grid Reference:
166610, 40170

Slice:
A

Site Area (Ha):
0.09

Search Buffer (m):
1000

Site Details:
Site at 166610,40173

Client Details:

Mr T Green

Cornwall Consultants Ltd
3 East Pool

Tolvaddon Business Park
Camborne

Cornwall
TR14 OHX

Prepared For:
Mr lan Richards

8 Nancevallon
Higher Brea
Camborne

Cornwall

TR14 9DE
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Introduction

The Environment Act 1995 has made site sensitivity a key issue, as the legislation pays as much attention to the pathways by which contamination could spread, and to the
vulnerable targets of contamination, as it does the potential sources of contamination.

For this reason, Landmark's Site Sensitivity maps and Datasheet(s) place great emphasis on statutory data provided by the Environment Agency/Natural Resources Wales and
the Scottish Environment Protection Agency; it also incorporates data from Natural England (and the Scottish and Welsh equivalents) and Local Authorities; and highlights
hydrogeological features required by environmental and geotechnical consultants. It does not include any information concerning past uses of land. The datasheet is produced by
querying the Landmark database to a distance defined by the client from a site boundary provided by the client.

In this datasheet the National Grid References (NGRs) are rounded to the nearest 10m in accordance with Landmark's agreements with a number of Data Suppliers.

Copyright Notice

© Landmark Information Group Limited 2023. The Copyright on the information and data and its format as contained in this Envirocheck® Report ("Report") is the property of
Landmark Information Group Limited ("Landmark") and several other Data Providers, including (but not limited to) Ordnance Survey, British Geological Survey, the Environment
Agency/Natural Resources Wales and Natural England, and must not be reproduced in whole or in part by photocopying or any other method. The Report is supplied under
Landmark's Terms and Conditions accepted by the Customer.

A copy of Landmark's Terms and Conditions can be found with the Index Map for this report. Additional copies of the Report may be obtained from Landmark, subject to
Landmark's charges in force from time to time. The Copyright, design rights and any other intellectual rights shall remain the exclusive property of Landmark and /or other Data
providers, whose Copyright material has been included in this Report.

© Environment Agency & United Kingdom Research and Innovation 2023. © Natural Resources Wales & United Kingdom Research and Innovation 2023.

Natural England Copyright Notice

Site of Special Scientific Interest, National Nature Reserve, Ramsar, Special Protection Area, Special Conservation Area, Marine Nature Reserve data (derived from Ordnance
Survey 1:10000 raster) is provided by, and used with the permission of, Natural England who retain the copyright and Intellectual Property Rights for the data.

Scottish Natural Heritage Copyright
Contains SNH information licensed under the Open Government Licence v3.0.
Ove Arup Copyright Notice

The Mining Instability data was obtained on licence from Ove Arup & Partners Limited (for further information, contact mining.review@arup.com). No reproduction or further use of
such Data is to be made without the prior written consent of Ove Arup & Partners Limited. The supplied Mining Instability data is derived from publicly available records and other
third party sources and neither Ove Arup & Partners nor Landmark warrant the accuracy or completeness of such information or data.

Stantec Copyright Notice

The cavity data presented has been extracted from the PBA (now Stantec UK Ltd) enhanced version of the original DEFRA national cavity databases. Stantec UK Ltd retain the
copyright & intellectual property rights in the data. Whilst all reasonable efforts are made to check that the information contained in the cavity databases is accurate we do not
warrant that the data is complete or error free. The information is based upon our own researches and those collated from a number of external sources and is continually being
augmented and updated by Stantec UK Ltd. In no event shall Stantec UK Ltd or Landmark be liable for any loss or damage including, without limitation, indirect or consequential
loss or damage arising from the use of this data.

Radon Potential dataset Copyright Notice
Information supplied from a joint dataset compiled by The British Geological Survey and Public Health England.
Natural Resources Wales Copyright Notice

Contains Natural Resources Wales information © Natural Resources Wales and Database Right. All rights Reserved. Contains Ordnance Survey Data. Ordnance Survey Licence
number 100019741. Crown Copyright and Database Right. Contains Natural Resources Wales information © Natural Resources Wales and Database Right. All rights Reserved.
Some features of this information are based on digital spatial data licensed from the Centre for Ecology & Hydrology © NERC (CEH). Defra, Met Office and DARD Rivers Agency
© Crown copyright. © Cranfield University. © James Hutton Institute. Contains OS data © Crown copyright and database right 2023. Land & Property Services © Crown copyright
and database right.
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Envirocheck

® LANDMARK INFORMATION GROUP® Summary
Data Type N:;glfer OnSite | 0to250m | 251 to 500m (53; o ;gggm)

Agency & Hydrological

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility pg 1 Yes Yes Yes n/a

Contaminated Land Register Entries and Notices

Discharge Consents pg 1 1 3 10
Prosecutions Relating to Controlled Waters n/a n/a n/a
Enforcement and Prohibition Notices

Integrated Pollution Controls

Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control pg 4 2

Local Authority Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls pg 5 3

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control Enforcements

Nearest Surface Water Feature pg 5 Yes

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters pg 5 1 7

Prosecutions Relating to Authorised Processes pg 7 1

Registered Radioactive Substances

River Quality pg 7 1 1

River Quality Biology Sampling Points

River Quality Chemistry Sampling Points

Substantiated Pollution Incident Register

Water Abstractions pg7 12 (*8)

Water Industry Act Referrals

Groundwater Vulnerability Map pg 12 Yes n/a n/a n/a

Groundwater Vulnerability - Soluble Rock Risk n/a n/a n/a

Bedrock Aquifer Designations pg 12 Yes n/a n/a n/a

Superficial Aquifer Designations pg 12 Yes n/a n/a n/a

Source Protection Zones

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences pg 13 Yes n/a n/a

Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences pg 13 Yes n/a n/a

Areas Benefiting from Flood Defences n/a n/a

Flood Water Storage Areas n/a n/a

Flood Defences n/a n/a

OS Water Network Lines pg 13 13 14 42
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LANDMARK INFORMATION GROUP® Summary

Data Type Nomge, | OnSite | 0to250m | 251to500m | 20° 1@ J000M,
Waste

BGS Recorded Landfill Sites

Historical Landfill Sites pg 21 2 4
Integrated Pollution Control Registered Waste Sites

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Landfill Boundaries)

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations) pg 22 2 4
Local Authority Landfill Coverage pg 23 2 n/a n/a n/a
Local Authority Recorded Landfill Sites

Registered Landfill Sites pg 23 2

Registered Waste Transfer Sites pg 24 2
Registered Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites pg 25 1
Hazardous Substances

Control of Major Accident Hazards Sites (COMAH)

Explosive Sites

Notification of Installations Handling Hazardous Substances (NIHHS)

Planning Hazardous Substance Consents

Planning Hazardous Substance Enforcements
Geological
BGS 1:625,000 Solid Geology pg 26 Yes n/a n/a n/a
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites pg 26 1 32 91
CBSCB Compensation District n/a n/a n/a
Coal Mining Affected Areas n/a n/a n/a
Mining Instability pg 46 Yes n/a n/a n/a
Man-Made Mining Cavities pg 47 2 18
Natural Cavities

Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain pg 50 Yes Yes n/a n/a
Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards pg 50 Yes Yes n/a n/a
Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards pg 50 Yes n/a n/a
Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards n/a n/a
Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards pg 50 Yes Yes n/a n/a
Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards pg 51 Yes n/a n/a
Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards pg 51 Yes n/a n/a
Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas pg 51 Yes n/a n/a n/a
Radon Potential - Radon Protection Measures pg 51 Yes n/a n/a n/a
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Sensitive Land Use
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Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty

Environmentally Sensitive Areas

Forest Parks

Local Nature Reserves

Marine Nature Reserves

National Nature Reserves

National Parks

Nitrate Sensitive Areas

Nitrate Vulnerable Zones

Ramsar Sites

Sites of Special Scientific Interest pg 58 1

Special Areas of Conservation

Special Protection Areas

World Heritage Sites pg 58 1
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BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface A13SW 0 1 166600
(W) 40170
BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A13SE 51 1 166611
(S) 40100
BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface A13NW 301 1 166350
(NW) 40350
BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface ABNE 351 1 166611
(S) 39800
BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface ABNE 401 1 166650
(S) 39750
BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface ABNE 457 1 166700
(S) 39700
Discharge Consents
1 Operator: South West Water A13NW 232 2 166500
Property Type: STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY) (NW) 40400
Location: Brea Sso, Brea, Cornwall
Authority: Environment Agency, South West Region
Catchment Area: Red River, Porthreath, & Perranwell Streams, Cornwall
Reference: Nra-Sw-1066
Permit Version: 1
Effective Date: 30th October 1989
Issued Date: 30th October 1989
Revocation Date: 30th September 2000
Discharge Type: Sewage Discharges - Stw Storm Overflow/Storm Tank - Water Company
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River
Environment:
Receiving Water: Red River
Status: New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
Discharge Consents
2 Operator: Miss A M Warren A13NW 266 2 166340
Property Type: DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE) (W) 40240
Location: New Dwelling At Chapel Hill, Brea, Camborne, Cornwall
Authority: Environment Agency, South West Region
Catchment Area: Red River, Porthreath, & Perranwell Streams, Cornwall
Reference: Nra-Sw-7013
Permit Version: 1
Effective Date: 1st July 1995
Issued Date: 27th October 1994
Revocation Date: Not Supplied
Discharge Type: Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Discharge Land/Soakaway
Environment:
Receiving Water: Soakawy
Status: New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
Discharge Consents
3 Operator: Mr F Kempe ABNE 450 2 166830
Property Type: Wooden Containers (SE) 39750
Location: Homestead, Little Carnathion, Brea Addit, CAMBORNE
Authority: Environment Agency, South West Region
Catchment Area: Red River, Porthreath, & Perranwell Streams, Cornwall
Reference: NRA-SW-6846/1

Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Not Supplied

Not Supplied

24th August 1994

Not Supplied

Sewage Effluent Discharge-Treated Effluent
Land/Soakaway

Licence Status: Lapsed, Revoked Or Cancelled
Not Supplied

Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
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Discharge Consents

3 Operator: Mrs J D Waters ABNE 461 2 166870
Property Type: DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE) (SE) 39760
Location: Little Carnarthen Cottage, Brea, Camborne, Cornwall, Tr14 9ay
Authority: Environment Agency, South West Region
Catchment Area: Red River, Porthreath, & Perranwell Streams, Cornwall
Reference: Nra-Sw-8111
Permit Version: 1
Effective Date: 13th June 1996
Issued Date: 13th June 1996

Revocation Date: Not Supplied
Discharge Type: Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company

Discharge Land/Soakaway

Environment:

Receiving Water: Soakaway

Status: Varied by Application - (Water Resources Act 1991, Schedule 10 as

amended by Environment Act 1995)
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m

Discharge Consents

4 Operator: Mr J Smith ABNE 503 2 166670
Property Type: DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE) (S) 39650
Location: Adjoining No 2 Glenside Part Plot 7603, Brea Addit, Near Camborne, Cornwall
Authority: Environment Agency, South West Region
Catchment Area: Red River, Porthreath, & Perranwell Streams, Cornwall
Reference: Nra-Sw-3482
Permit Version: 1
Effective Date: 24th January 1992
Issued Date: 24th January 1992

Revocation Date: Not Supplied
Discharge Type: Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company

Discharge Land/Soakaway

Environment:

Receiving Water: Soakway

Status: New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as

amended by Environment Act 1995)
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m

Discharge Consents

5 Operator: Mr Steven Oates ABNE 594 2 166790
Property Type: Trade (Unknown/Other) (S) 39580
Location: Brea Tin Works, Brea Adit, Camborne, Cornwall, Tr14 9at
Authority: Environment Agency, South West Region
Catchment Area: Red River, Porthreath, & Perranwell Streams, Cornwall
Reference: 302399
Permit Version: 1
Effective Date: 4th May 2002
Issued Date: 4th May 2002

Revocation Date: Not Supplied

Discharge Type: Trade Discharges - Cooling Water

Discharge Freshwater Stream/River

Environment:

Receiving Water: The Red River

Status: New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as
amended by Environment Act 1995)

Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m

Discharge Consents

5 Operator: Mr G Cowley & Miss Carol Collis ABNE 594 2 166790
Property Type: Undefined Or Other (S) 39580
Location: Brea Tin Works, Brea Adit, Camborne, Cornwall, Tr14 9at
Authority: Environment Agency, South West Region
Catchment Area: Red River, Porthreath, & Perranwell Streams, Cornwall
Reference: 302399
Permit Version: 1
Effective Date: 4th May 2002
Issued Date: 4th May 2002

Revocation Date: Not Supplied

Discharge Type: Trade Discharges - Cooling Water

Discharge Freshwater Stream/River

Environment:

Receiving Water: The Red River

Status: New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as
amended by Environment Act 1995)

Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
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Discharge Consents
6 Operator: Carnon Enterprises Limited A17SE 612 2 166150
Property Type: Non-Ferrous Industries (NW) 40600
Location: South Crofty Tin Mine, South Crofty, Cornwall
Authority: Environment Agency, South West Region
Catchment Area: Red River, Porthreath, & Perranwell Streams, Cornwall
Reference: Nra-Sw-5211
Permit Version: 1
Effective Date: 3rd December 1992
Issued Date: 3rd December 1992
Revocation Date: Not Supplied
Discharge Type: Trade Discharge - Mineral Workings
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River
Environment:
Receiving Water: Red River
Status: New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
Discharge Consents
7 Operator: Mr E Thomas ABSE 784 2 166700
Property Type: DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE) (S) 39370
Location: Formerly 1 & 2 The Croft Condurrow, Beacon, Camborne, Cornwall
Authority: Environment Agency, South West Region
Catchment Area: Red River, Porthreath, & Perranwell Streams, Cornwall
Reference: 300744/Sa
Permit Version: 1
Effective Date: 30th June 1998
Issued Date: 30th June 1998
Revocation Date: Not Supplied
Discharge Type: Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Discharge Land/Soakaway
Environment:
Receiving Water: Soakaway
Status: Varied by Application - (Water Resources Act 1991, Schedule 10 as
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
Discharge Consents
8 Operator: Kerrier District Council A8SE 812 2 166880
Property Type: REAL ESTATE ACTIVITIES/BUYING/SELLING/RENTING (S) 39380
Location: Brea Adit Industrial Development, Brea Adit, Camborne, Cornwall
Authority: Environment Agency, South West Region
Catchment Area: Red River, Porthreath, & Perranwell Streams, Cornwall
Reference: Nra-Sw-3347
Permit Version: 1
Effective Date: 21st November 1991
Issued Date: 21st November 1991
Revocation Date: 10th August 2001
Discharge Type: Miscellaneous Discharges - Mine / Groundwater As Raised
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River
Environment:
Receiving Water: Red River
Status: New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
Discharge Consents
9 Operator: Western United Mines Limited A17NE 841 2 166150
Property Type: MAKING OF BASIC METALS/IRON+STEEL/FOUNDRY/CASTING (NW) 40900
Location: South Crofty Tin Mine, South Crofty, Cornwall
Authority: Environment Agency, South West Region

Catchment Area:

Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:

Revocation Date:

Discharge Type:
Discharge
Environment:

Receiving Water:

Status:

Red River, Porthreath, & Perranwell Streams, Cornwall
Nra-Sw-5211

1

3rd December 1992

3rd December 1992

Not Supplied

Trade Discharge - Mineral Workings

Freshwater Stream/River

Red River
New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as
amended by Environment Act 1995)

Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
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Discharge Consents
10 Operator: Mr K Curtis A8SW 951 2 166600
Property Type: DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE) (S) 39200
Location: The Old Chapel Lower Condurrow, Beacon, Camborne, Cornwall, Tr14 7sw
Authority: Environment Agency, South West Region
Catchment Area: Red River, Porthreath, & Perranwell Streams, Cornwall
Reference: Nra-Sw-7591
Permit Version: 1
Effective Date: 13th October 1995
Issued Date: 13th October 1995
Revocation Date: Not Supplied
Discharge Type: Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Discharge Land/Soakaway
Environment:
Receiving Water: Soakaway
Status: New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
Discharge Consents
11 Operator: Mr Hagger ATSE 971 2 166110
Property Type: MAKING OF MOTOR VEHICLES+TRAILERS/CARS/CARAVANS (SW) 39310
Location: Beacon Works Condurrow Road, Beacon, Camborne, Cornwall, Tr14 9al
Authority: Environment Agency, South West Region
Catchment Area: Red River, Porthreath, & Perranwell Streams, Cornwall
Reference: Nra-Sw-7612
Permit Version: 2
Effective Date: 17th December 2012
Issued Date: 17th December 2012
Revocation Date: Not Supplied
Discharge Type: Trade Effluent Discharge-Site Drainage
Discharge Land/Soakaway
Environment:
Receiving Water: Soakaway
Status: Varied under EPR 2010
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Discharge Consents
1 Operator: Mr Hagger A7SE 971 2 166110
Property Type: MAKING OF MOTOR VEHICLES+TRAILERS/CARS/CARAVANS (SW) 39310
Location: Beacon Works Condurrow Road, Beacon, Camborne, Cornwall, Tr14 9al
Authority: Environment Agency, South West Region
Catchment Area: Red River, Porthreath, & Perranwell Streams, Cornwall
Reference: Nra-Sw-7612
Permit Version: 1
Effective Date: 20th October 1995
Issued Date: 20th October 1995
Revocation Date: 16th December 2012
Discharge Type: Trade Effluent Discharge-Site Drainage
Discharge Land/Soakaway
Environment:
Receiving Water: Soakaway
Status: New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control
12 Name: South Crofty Limited A18SW 500 2 166400
Location: South Crofty Mine Epr/Pp3936yu, South Croft Mine, Dudnance Lane,,, Pool, (NW) 40650
Cornwall, TR15 3QT
Authority: Environment Agency, South West Region

Permit Reference:

Original Permit Ref:

Effective Date:
Status:
Application Type:
App. Sub Type:

Positional Accuracy:

Activity Code:

Activity Description:

Primary Activity:
Activity Code:

Activity Description:

Primary Activity:

BP3104LL

Pp3936yu

27th November 2020

Effective

Variation

Minor

Located by supplier to within 100m

0.0 Associated Process

Associated Process

N

5.4 A(1) (a) (ii)

DISPOSAL OF > 50 T/D NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE (> 100 T/D IF ONLY
AD) INVOLVING PHYSICO-CHEMICAL TREATMENT
Y
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Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control
12 Name: Western United Mines Ltd A18SW 500 2 166400
Location: South Crofty Mine Epr/Pp3936yu, South Croft Mine, Dudnance Lane,,, Pool, (NW) 40650
Cornwall, TR15 3QT
Authority: Environment Agency, South West Region
Permit Reference:  PP3936YU
Original Permit Ref: Pp3936yu
Effective Date: 10th November 2017
Status: Superseded By Variation
Application Type: Application
App. Sub Type: New
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
Activity Code: 0.0 Associated Process
Activity Description: Associated Process
Primary Activity: N
Activity Code: 5.4 A(1) (a) (ii)
Activity Description: DISPOSAL OF > 50 T/D NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE (> 100 T/D IF ONLY
AD) INVOLVING PHYSICO-CHEMICAL TREATMENT
Primary Activity: Y
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls
13 Name: South West Aggregates Ltd A18NE 690 3 166612
Location: Dudnance Lane, Pool, REDRUTH, Cornwall, TR15 3QZ (N) 40885
Authority: Cornwall Council, Environmental Health Department
Permit Reference:  D55/4164/002.P
Dated: 2nd February 1994
Process Type: Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
Description: PG3/8 Quarry processes including roadstone plants and the size reduction of
bricks, tiles and concrete
Status: Permitted
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls
14 Name: Ready Mixed Concrete (South West) Ltd A18NW 813 3 166539
Location: Dudnace Lane, Pool, REDRUTH, Cornwall, TR15 3QT (N) 41005
Authority: Cornwall Council, Environmental Health Department
Permit Reference:  D55/4164/003
Dated: 2nd February 1994
Process Type: Local Authority Air Pollution Control
Description: PG3/1Blending, packing, loading and use of bulk cement
Status: Authorisation revoked
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls
15 Name: South West Aggregates Ltd A18NW 853 3 166505
Location: Dudnanace Lane, Pool, Redruth (N) 41042
Authority: Cornwall Council, Environmental Health Department
Permit Reference:  Not Supplied
Dated: Not Supplied
Process Type: Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
Description: PG3/16 Mobile screening and crushing processes
Status: Permitted
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Nearest Surface Water Feature
A13SW 13 - 166581
(W) 40166
Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
16 Property Type: Not Given A18SW 455 2 166400
Location: Location Description Not Available (NW) 40600
Authority: Environment Agency, South West Region
Pollutant: Miscellaneous - Foam
Note: Not Supplied
Incident Date: 4th May 1994
Incident Reference: 62010987
Catchment Area: Red River, Porthreath, & Perranwell Streams, Cornwall
Receiving Water: Freshwater Stream/River
Cause of Incident:  Other Incident/Unknown
Incident Severity: Category 3 - Minor Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
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Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
17 Property Type: Not Given A17SE 649 2 166200
Location: Location Description Not Available (NW) 40700
Authority: Environment Agency, South West Region
Pollutant: Oils - Waste Oil
Note: Not Supplied
Incident Date: 24th January 1992
Incident Reference: 61001815
Catchment Area: Red River, Porthreath, & Perranwell Streams, Cornwall
Receiving Water: Freshwater Stream/River
Cause of Incident: ~ Other Incident/Unknown
Incident Severity: Category 3 - Minor Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
18 Property Type: Metalliferous Mine Workings A17SE 726 2 166200
Location: Location Description Not Available (NW) 40795
Authority: Environment Agency, South West Region
Pollutant: Mining Water
Note: Inadequate Design/Capacity
Incident Date: 27th February 1992
Incident Reference: 61001908
Catchment Area: Red River, Porthreath, & Perranwell Streams, Cornwall
Receiving Water: Freshwater Stream/River
Cause of Incident: ~ Leakage
Incident Severity: Category 3 - Minor Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
18 Property Type: Industrial: Other A17SE 730 2 166200
Location: Location Description Not Available (NW) 40800
Authority: Environment Agency, South West Region
Pollutant: Oils - Diesel (Including Agricultural)
Note: Act Of God
Incident Date: 2nd December 1992
Incident Reference: 62003786
Catchment Area: Red River, Porthreath, & Perranwell Streams, Cornwall
Receiving Water: Freshwater Stream/River
Cause of Incident:  Spillage
Incident Severity: Category 3 - Minor Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
19 Property Type: Metalliferous Mine Workings A17NE 815 2 166200
Location: Location Description Not Available (NW) 40900
Authority: Environment Agency, South West Region
Pollutant: Mining Water
Note: Poor Management Control
Incident Date: 23rd May 1994
Incident Reference: 62015158
Catchment Area: Red River, Porthreath, & Perranwell Streams, Cornwall
Receiving Water: Freshwater Stream/River
Cause of Incident:  Effluent Discharge
Incident Severity: Category 3 - Minor Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
20 Property Type: Mining/Extraction: Other A17SE 858 2 166000
Location: Location Description Not Available (NW) 40800
Authority: Environment Agency, South West Region
Pollutant: Surface Water
Note: Weather
Incident Date: 25th May 1993
Incident Reference: 62003926
Catchment Area: Red River, Porthreath, & Perranwell Streams, Cornwall
Receiving Water: Freshwater Stream/River
Cause of Incident:  Runoff
Incident Severity: Category 3 - Minor Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
21 Property Type: Public Highway A8SE 869 2 166800
Location: Location Description Not Available (S) 39300
Authority: Environment Agency, South West Region
Pollutant: Surface Water
Note: Non-Water Company Land Drainage Work
Incident Date: 14th September 1993
Incident Reference: 62010717
Catchment Area: Red River, Porthreath, & Perranwell Streams, Cornwall
Receiving Water: Freshwater Stream/River
Cause of Incident: ~ Other Cause
Incident Severity: Category 3 - Minor Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
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Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
22 Property Type: Metalliferous Mine Tip A8SE 894 2 166900
Location: Location Description Not Available (S) 39300
Authority: Environment Agency, South West Region
Pollutant: Surface Water
Note: Deliberate Act
Incident Date: 3rd October 1993
Incident Reference: 62010173
Catchment Area: Red River, Porthreath, & Perranwell Streams, Cornwall
Receiving Water: Freshwater Stream/River
Cause of Incident:  Deliberate Action
Incident Severity: Category 3 - Minor Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
Prosecutions Relating to Authorised Processes
23 Location: Teagles Yard, Tuckingmill, CAMBORNE, Cornwall, TR14 A13SW 150 2 166601
Prosecution Text: EA News Release 06/02/1997, 5 charges relating to keeping waste (toxic (S) 40001
chemicals) in a manner likely to cause pollution or harm to human health
Prosecution Act: Not Supplied
Hearing Date: 6th February 1997
Verdict: Guilty
Fine: Not Supplied
Costs: 3350
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned within the geographical locality
River Quality
Name: Red R A13NE 63 2 166688
GQA Grade: River Quality A (E) 40189
Reach: Above Brea Works-Above South Crofty Mine
Estimated Distance 1.9
(km):
Flow Rate: Flow less than 0.31 cumecs
Flow Type: River
Year: 2000
River Quality
Name: Red R A17NE 805 2 166146
GQA Grade: River Quality B (NW) 40854
Reach: Above South Crofty Mine-Roscroggan Br
Estimated Distance 1.7
(km):
Flow Rate: Flow less than 0.31 cumecs
Flow Type: River
Year: 2000
Water Abstractions
24 Operator: MEDWAY TIN CO LTD ABNE 655 2 166700
Licence Number: 1549026S010 (S) 39500
Permit Version: Not Supplied
Location: Brea Plant, Brea, CAMBORNE, Cornwall , TR14 9AT
Authority: Environment Agency, South West Region
Abstraction: Industrial Processing (Quarrying)
Abstraction Type: Not Supplied
Source: River
Daily Rate (m3): 136.40
Yearly Rate (m3):  47727.00
Details: Red River
Authorised Start: Not Supplied
Authorised End: Not Supplied
Permit Start Date: ~ Not Supplied
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
Water Abstractions
24 Operator: MEDWAY TIN CO LTD A8SE 660 2 166700
Licence Number: 1549026S010 (S) 39495
Permit Version: Not Supplied
Location: Brea Plant, Brea, CAMBORNE, Cornwall , TR14 9AT
Authority: Environment Agency, South West Region
Abstraction: Industrial Processing (Quarrying)
Abstraction Type: Not Supplied
Source: River
Daily Rate (m3): 250.00
Yearly Rate (m3): 89227.00
Details: Red River
Authorised Start: Not Supplied
Authorised End: Not Supplied
Permit Start Date: ~ Not Supplied
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
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Water Abstractions

24 Operator: MEDWAY TIN CO LTD A8SE 661 2 166705
Licence Number: 15490265010 (S) 39495
Permit Version: Not Supplied
Location: Brea Plant, Brea, CAMBORNE, Cornwall , TR14 9AT
Authority: Environment Agency, South West Region
Abstraction: Industrial Processing (Quarrying)

Abstraction Type: Not Supplied
Source: River

Daily Rate (m3): 14.80
Yearly Rate (m3): 4546.00

Details: Red River
Authorised Start: Not Supplied
Authorised End: Not Supplied

Permit Start Date: ~ Not Supplied
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m

Water Abstractions

25 | Operator: SOUTH CROFTY TIN LTD A8SE 766 2 166800
Licence Number: 15490265046 (S) 39405
Permit Version: Not Supplied
Location: Prems - South Crofty Ltd, Condurrow &, 2 Other Properties, CAMBORNE
Authority: Environment Agency, South West Region
Abstraction: Industrial Processing ( Miscellaneous)

Abstraction Type: Not Supplied
Source: River

Daily Rate (m3): 263.60
Yearly Rate (m3): 59091.00

Details: Laundry Etc; Bolenowe Water
Authorised Start: Not Supplied
Authorised End: Not Supplied

Permit Start Date:  Not Supplied
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m

Water Abstractions

25 Operator: SOUTH CROFTY TIN LTD A8SE 767 2 166805
Licence Number: 15490265046 (S) 39405
Permit Version: Not Supplied
Location: Prems - South Crofty Ltd, Condurrow &, 2 Other Properties, CAMBORNE
Authority: Environment Agency, South West Region
Abstraction: Industrial Processing ( Miscellaneous)

Abstraction Type: Not Supplied
Source: River

Daily Rate (m3): 263.60
Yearly Rate (m3): 43182.00

Details: Laundry Etc; Bolenowe Water
Authorised Start: Not Supplied
Authorised End: Not Supplied

Permit Start Date: ~ Not Supplied
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m

Water Abstractions

25 | Operator: SOUTH CROFTY TIN LTD A8SE 771 2 166800
Licence Number: 15490265046 (S) 39400
Permit Version: Not Supplied
Location: Prems - South Crofty Ltd, Condurrow &, 2 Other Properties, CAMBORNE
Authority: Environment Agency, South West Region
Abstraction: Industrial Processing (Quarrying)

Abstraction Type: Not Supplied
Source: River

Daily Rate (m3): 5209.10
Yearly Rate (m3): 1923818.00

Details: Laundry Etc; Bolenowe Water
Authorised Start: Not Supplied
Authorised End: Not Supplied

Permit Start Date: ~ Not Supplied
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
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Water Abstractions
25 | Operator: SOUTH CROFTY TIN LTD A8SE 772 2 166805
Licence Number: 15490265046 (S) 39400
Permit Version: Not Supplied
Location: Prems - South Crofty Ltd, Condurrow &, 2 Other Properties, CAMBORNE
Authority: Environment Agency, South West Region
Abstraction: Industrial Processing ( Miscellaneous)
Abstraction Type: Not Supplied
Source: River
Daily Rate (m3): 136.40
Yearly Rate (m3): 27273.00
Details: Laundry Etc; Bolenowe Water
Authorised Start: Not Supplied
Authorised End: Not Supplied
Permit Start Date: ~ Not Supplied
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
Water Abstractions
25 | Operator: SOUTH CROFTY TIN LTD A8SE 776 2 166800
Licence Number: 15490265046 (S) 39395
Permit Version: Not Supplied
Location: Prems - South Crofty Ltd, Condurrow &, 2 Other Properties, CAMBORNE
Authority: Environment Agency, South West Region
Abstraction: Industrial Processing (Quarrying)
Abstraction Type: Not Supplied
Source: River
Daily Rate (m3): 5209.10
Yearly Rate (m3): 775000.00
Details: Laundry Etc; Bolenowe Water
Authorised Start: Not Supplied
Authorised End: Not Supplied
Permit Start Date:  Not Supplied
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
Water Abstractions
25 | Operator: SOUTH CROFTY TIN LTD A8SE 777 2 166805
Licence Number: 15490265046 (S) 39395
Permit Version: Not Supplied
Location: Prems - South Crofty Ltd, Condurrow &, 2 Other Properties, CAMBORNE
Authority: Environment Agency, South West Region
Abstraction: Industrial Processing (Quarrying)
Abstraction Type: Not Supplied
Source: River
Daily Rate (m3): 5209.10
Yearly Rate (m3): 759091.00
Details: Laundry Etc; Bolenowe Water
Authorised Start: Not Supplied
Authorised End: Not Supplied
Permit Start Date: ~ Not Supplied
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
Water Abstractions
26 Operator: South Crofty Limited A18NW 790 2 166447
Licence Number: Sw/049/0026/005 (N) 40969
Permit Version: 2
Location: New Cooks Kitchen Shaft
Authority: Environment Agency, South West Region
Abstraction: Extractive: Transfer Between Sources
Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Groundwater
Daily Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Yearly Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Details: South Crofty Tin Mine, Pool
Authorised Start: 01 April
Authorised End: 31 March
Permit Start Date: ~ 23rd September 2020
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
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Water Abstractions
26 Operator: Western United Mines Limited A18NW 790 2 166447
Licence Number: Sw/049/0026/005 (N) 40969
Permit Version: 1
Location: New Cooks Kitchen Shaft
Authority: Environment Agency, South West Region
Abstraction: Extractive: Transfer Between Sources
Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Groundwater
Daily Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Yearly Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Details: South Crofty Tin Mine, Pool
Authorised Start: 01 April
Authorised End: 31 March
Permit Start Date: ~ 20th January 2020
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Water Abstractions
27 Operator: HAS BEEN ALLOCATED FOR A14NE 977 2 167600
Licence Number: 1549026G044 (E) 40200
Permit Version: Not Supplied
Location: Supply To 12 Households, At Carn Brea
Authority: Environment Agency, South West Region
Abstraction: Private Water Supplies (Domestic)
Abstraction Type: Not Supplied
Source: Well
Daily Rate (m3): 11.40
Yearly Rate (m3): 4137.00
Details: Not Supplied
Authorised Start: Not Supplied
Authorised End: Not Supplied
Permit Start Date: ~ Not Supplied
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
Water Abstractions
Operator: SOUTH WEST WATER SVS LTD A3NE 1253 2 166700
Licence Number: 1549026G179 (S) 38900
Permit Version: Not Supplied
Location: Fortescue Shaft
Authority: Environment Agency, South West Region
Abstraction: Public Water Supply (South West Water)
Abstraction Type: Not Supplied
Source: Shaft
Daily Rate (m3): 3500.00
Yearly Rate (m3): 700000.00
Details: Replaces 15/49/26/G/179 Can
Authorised Start: Not Supplied
Authorised End: Not Supplied
Permit Start Date: ~ Not Supplied
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
Water Abstractions
Operator: SOUTH WEST WATER SVS LTD A3NE 1258 2 166700
Licence Number: 1549026G201 (S) 38895
Permit Version: Not Supplied
Location: Fortescue Shaft
Authority: Environment Agency, South West Region
Abstraction: Public Water Supply (South West Water)
Abstraction Type: Not Supplied
Source: Shaft
Daily Rate (m3): 3500.00
Yearly Rate (m3): 700000.00
Details: Fortescue Shaft
Authorised Start: Not Supplied
Authorised End: Not Supplied
Permit Start Date: ~ Not Supplied
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
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Water Abstractions

Operator: Mr M J Salt A22SW 1518 2 165600
Licence Number: 15/49/026/G/202 (NW) 41330
Permit Version: 102

Location: Wheal Seaton Park, Camborne - Borehole B

Authority: Environment Agency, South West Region

Abstraction: Commercial/lndustrial/Public Services: Drinking; Cooking; Sanitary; Washing;

(Small Garden)
Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Groundwater
Daily Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Yearly Rate (m3): Not Supplied

Details: Wheal Seaton Park, Camborne
Authorised Start: 01 January
Authorised End: 31 December

Permit Start Date: ~ 31st March 2004
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m

Water Abstractions

Operator: Mr L R Ibbotson A22SW 1518 2 165600
Licence Number: 15/49/026/G/202 (NW) 41330
Permit Version: 101

Location: Wheal Seaton Park, Camborne - Borehole B

Authority: Environment Agency, South West Region

Abstraction: Commercial/Industrial/Public Services: Drinking; Cooking; Sanitary; Washing;

(Small Garden)
Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Groundwater
Daily Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Yearly Rate (m3): Not Supplied

Details: Wheal Seaton Park, Camborne
Authorised Start: 01 January
Authorised End: 31 December

Permit Start Date: ~ 7th March 2001
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m

Water Abstractions

Operator: Mr L R Ibbotson A22SW 1518 2 165600
Licence Number: 15/49/026/G/202 (NW) 41330
Permit Version: 100
Location: Wheal Seaton Park, Camborne - Borehole B
Authority: Environment Agency, South West Region
Abstraction: Holiday Sites; Camp Sites And Tourist Attractions: General Use (Medium
Loss)
Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Groundwater

Daily Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Yearly Rate (m3): Not Supplied

Details: Wheal Seaton Park, Camborne
Authorised Start: 01 January
Authorised End: 31 December

Permit Start Date: ~ 23rd October 1998
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m

Water Abstractions

Operator: Mr M J Salt A21SE 1625 2 165540
Licence Number: 15/49/026/G/202 (NW) 41420
Permit Version: 102

Location: Wheal Seaton Park, Camborne - Borehole A

Authority: Environment Agency, South West Region

Abstraction: Commercial/Industrial/Public Services: Drinking; Cooking; Sanitary; Washing;

(Small Garden)
Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Groundwater
Daily Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Yearly Rate (m3): Not Supplied

Details: Wheal Seaton Park, Camborne
Authorised Start: 01 January
Authorised End: 31 December

Permit Start Date: ~ 31st March 2004
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
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Water Abstractions

Operator: Mr L R Ibbotson A21SE 1625 2 165540
Licence Number: 15/49/026/G/202 (NW) 41420
Permit Version: 101

Location: Wheal Seaton Park, Camborne - Borehole A

Authority: Environment Agency, South West Region

Abstraction: Commercial/lndustrial/Public Services: Drinking; Cooking; Sanitary; Washing;

(Small Garden)
Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Groundwater
Daily Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Yearly Rate (m3): Not Supplied

Details: Wheal Seaton Park, Camborne
Authorised Start: 01 January
Authorised End: 31 December

Permit Start Date: ~ 7th March 2001
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m

Water Abstractions

Operator: Mr L R Ibbotson A21SE 1625 2 165540
Licence Number: 15/49/026/G/202 (NW) 41420
Permit Version: 100
Location: Wheal Seaton Park, Camborne - Borehole A
Authority: Environment Agency, South West Region
Abstraction: Holiday Sites; Camp Sites And Tourist Attractions: General Use (Medium
Loss)
Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Groundwater

Daily Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Yearly Rate (m3): Not Supplied

Details: Wheal Seaton Park, Camborne
Authorised Start: 01 January
Authorised End: 31 December

Permit Start Date: ~ 23rd October 1998
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m

Groundwater Vulnerability Map

Combined Secondary Bedrock Aquifer - High Vulnerability A13NE 0 4 166622
Classification: (E) 40174
Combined High

Vulnerability:

Combined Aquifer:  Productive Bedrock Aquifer, No Superficial Aquifer
Pollutant Speed: High

Bedrock Flow: Well Connected Fractures
Dilution: >550 mm/year

Baseflow Index: >70%

Superficial <90%

Patchiness:

Superficial <3m

Thickness:

Superficial No Data

Recharge:

Groundwater Vulnerability Map

Combined Secondary Superficial Aquifer - High Vulnerability A13SE 0 4 166611
Classification: (SW) 40170
Combined High

Vulnerability:

Combined Aquifer:  Productive Bedrock Aquifer, Productive Superficial Aquifer
Pollutant Speed: High

Bedrock Flow: Well Connected Fractures
Dilution: >550 mm/year

Baseflow Index: >70%

Superficial <90%

Patchiness:

Superficial <3m

Thickness:

Superficial No Data

Recharge:

Groundwater Vulnerability - Soluble Rock Risk
None

Bedrock Aquifer Designations

Aquifer Designation: Secondary Aquifer - A A13SE 0 4 166611
(sw) 40170

Superficial Aquifer Designations

Aquifer Designation: Secondary Aquifer - A A13SE 0 4 166611
(SW) 40170
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Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Type: Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences A13SE 0 2 166611
Flood Plain Type: Fluvial Models (SW) 40170
Boundary Accuracy: As Supplied
Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Type: Extent of Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences A13SE 0 2 166611
Flood Plain Type: Fluvial Models (SW) 40170
Boundary Accuracy: As Supplied
Areas Benefiting from Flood Defences
None
Flood Water Storage Areas
None
Flood Defences
None
OS Water Network Lines
28 Watercourse Form: Inland river A13SW 13 5 166581
Watercourse Length: 167.1 (W) 40166
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Red River
Catchment Name:  Hayle, Red River and Northern Streams
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
29 Watercourse Form: Inland river A13NW 35 5 166575
Watercourse Length: 242.6 (NW) 40203
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Red River
Catchment Name: Hayle, Red River and Northern Streams
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
30 Watercourse Form: Inland river A13SE 65 5 166690
Watercourse Length: 221.3 (E) 40143
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name: Hayle, Red River and Northern Streams
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
31 Watercourse Form: Inland river A13SE 76 5 166699
Watercourse Length: 8.5 (E) 40166
Watercourse Level: Underground
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name: Hayle, Red River and Northern Streams
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
32 Watercourse Form: Inland river A13NE 80 5 166703
Watercourse Length: 271.9 (E) 40174
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name: Hayle, Red River and Northern Streams
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
33 Watercourse Form: Inland river A13SW 116 5 166571
Watercourse Length: 6.0 (S) 40038
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name: Hayle, Red River and Northern Streams
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
34 Watercourse Form: Inland river A13SW 116 5 166571
Watercourse Length: 415.8 (S) 40038
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Red River
Catchment Name: Hayle, Red River and Northern Streams
Primacy: 1
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OS Water Network Lines
35 Watercourse Form: Inland river A13SW 118 5 166565
Watercourse Length: 726.9 (S) 40037
Watercourse Level: Not Supplied
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name: Hayle, Red River and Northern Streams
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
36 Watercourse Form: Inland river A13SW 161 5 166588
Watercourse Length: 58.7 (S) 39990
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name: Hayle, Red River and Northern Streams
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
37 Watercourse Form: Inland river A13SW 218 5 166595
Watercourse Length: 6.1 (S) 39933
Watercourse Level: Underground
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name: Hayle, Red River and Northern Streams
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
38 Watercourse Form: Inland river A13SW 224 5 166595
Watercourse Length: 45.4 (S) 39927
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Hayle, Red River and Northern Streams
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
39 Watercourse Form: Inland river A13NE 230 5 166664
Watercourse Length: 8.2 (N) 40419
Watercourse Level: Underground
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Hayle, Red River and Northern Streams
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
40 Watercourse Form: Inland river A13NE 233 5 166657
Watercourse Length: 167.0 (N) 40423
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Hayle, Red River and Northern Streams
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
41 Watercourse Form: Inland river A13SW 256 5 166608
Watercourse Length: 11.0 (S) 39895
Watercourse Level: Underground
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Hayle, Red River and Northern Streams
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
42 Watercourse Form: Inland river A13NW 264 5 166379
Watercourse Length: 119.8 (NW) 40325
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Red River
Catchment Name:  Hayle, Red River and Northern Streams
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
43 Watercourse Form: Inland river A13SE 266 5 166613
Watercourse Length: 158.0 (S) 39885
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Hayle, Red River and Northern Streams
Primacy: 1

Order Number: 316371903_1_1 Date: 01-Sep-2023  rpr_ec_datasheet v53.0 A Landmark Information Group Service Page 14 of 65



Envirocheck

@ LANDMARK INFORMATION GROUP” Agency & HydrOIOQicaI

Quadrant .
Map i Reference Es.tlmated
Details Distance Contact NGR
ID (Compass _
Direction) From Site
OS Water Network Lines
44 Watercourse Form: Inland river A18SW 340 5 166552
Watercourse Length: 9.2 (N) 40530
Watercourse Level: Underground
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name: Hayle, Red River and Northern Streams
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
45 Watercourse Form: Inland river A18SW 345 5 166544
Watercourse Length: 13.5 (N) 40535
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name: Hayle, Red River and Northern Streams
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
46 Watercourse Form: Inland river A13NW 350 5 166410
Watercourse Length: 258.2 (NW) 40484
Watercourse Level: Not Supplied
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name: Hayle, Red River and Northern Streams
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
47 Watercourse Form: Inland river A18SW 352 5 166531
Watercourse Length: 8.4 (N) 40538
Watercourse Level: Underground
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Hayle, Red River and Northern Streams
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
48 Watercourse Form: Inland river A18SW 360 5 166527
Watercourse Length: 11.4 (N) 40546
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Hayle, Red River and Northern Streams
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
49 Watercourse Form: Inland river A18SW 370 5 166520
Watercourse Length: 450.8 (N) 40555
Watercourse Level: Not Supplied
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Hayle, Red River and Northern Streams
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
50 Watercourse Form: Inland river A13NW 377 5 166303
Watercourse Length: 490.3 (NW) 40416
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Red River
Catchment Name:  Hayle, Red River and Northern Streams
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
51 Watercourse Form: Inland river ABNE 391 5 166674
Watercourse Length: 98.9 (S) 39763
Watercourse Level: Underground
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Hayle, Red River and Northern Streams
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
52 Watercourse Form: Inland river ABNE 475 5 166739
Watercourse Length: 121.3 (S) 39689
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Hayle, Red River and Northern Streams
Primacy: 1
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OS Water Network Lines
53 Watercourse Form: Inland river ABNE 484 5 166696
Watercourse Length: 4.0 (S) 39672
Watercourse Level: Underground
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Red River
Catchment Name: Hayle, Red River and Northern Streams
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
54 Watercourse Form: Inland river ABNE 487 5 166699
Watercourse Length: 110.9 (S) 39669
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Red River
Catchment Name: Hayle, Red River and Northern Streams
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
55 Watercourse Form: Inland river A19SW 545 5 166968
Watercourse Length: 209.6 (NE) 40614
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name: Hayle, Red River and Northern Streams
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
56 Watercourse Form: Inland river A14NW 560 5 167138
Watercourse Length: 66.2 (NE) 40413
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Hayle, Red River and Northern Streams
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
57 Watercourse Form: Inland river A14NW 563 5 167093
Watercourse Length: 83.1 (NE) 40503
Watercourse Level: Underground
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Hayle, Red River and Northern Streams
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
58 Watercourse Form: Inland river A14NW 563 5 167091
Watercourse Length: 60.9 (NE) 40505
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Hayle, Red River and Northern Streams
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
59 Watercourse Form: Inland river ABNE 580 5 166777
Watercourse Length: 9.7 (S) 39591
Watercourse Level: Underground
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Red River
Catchment Name:  Hayle, Red River and Northern Streams
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
60 Watercourse Form: Inland river ABNE 589 5 166782
Watercourse Length: 15.7 (S) 39583
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Red River
Catchment Name:  Hayle, Red River and Northern Streams
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
61 Watercourse Form: Inland river ABNE 604 5 166792
Watercourse Length: 136.4 (S) 39571
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Red River
Catchment Name:  Hayle, Red River and Northern Streams
Primacy: 1
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OS Water Network Lines
62 Watercourse Form: Inland river A8SE 739 5 166848
Watercourse Length: 1.6 (S) 39446
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Red River
Catchment Name: Hayle, Red River and Northern Streams
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
63 Watercourse Form: Inland river A8SE 740 5 166867
Watercourse Length: 103.2 (S) 39451
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name: Hayle, Red River and Northern Streams
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
64 Watercourse Form: Inland river A8SE 740 5 166849
Watercourse Length: 1.6 (S) 39445
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Red River
Catchment Name: Hayle, Red River and Northern Streams
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
65 Watercourse Form: Inland river A8SE 740 5 166851
Watercourse Length: 8.2 (S) 39446
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Hayle, Red River and Northern Streams
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
66 Watercourse Form: Inland river A8SE 740 5 166857
Watercourse Length: 11.0 (S) 39448
Watercourse Level: Underground
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Hayle, Red River and Northern Streams
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
67 Watercourse Form: Inland river A8SE 742 5 166849
Watercourse Length: 255.1 (S) 39444
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Red River
Catchment Name:  Hayle, Red River and Northern Streams
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
68 Watercourse Form: Inland river A17NE 779 5 166248
Watercourse Length: 71.2 (NW) 40885
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Hayle, Red River and Northern Streams
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
69 Watercourse Form: Inland river A17SE 790 5 165988
Watercourse Length: 261.2 (NW) 40684
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Hayle, Red River and Northern Streams
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
70 Watercourse Form: Inland river A8SE 795 5 166945
Watercourse Length: 272.0 (SE) 39423
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Hayle, Red River and Northern Streams
Primacy: 1
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OS Water Network Lines
7 Watercourse Form: Inland river ATNW 800 5 165879
Watercourse Length: 28.7 (SW) 39795
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name: Hayle, Red River and Northern Streams
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
72 Watercourse Form: Inland river A7TNW 800 5 165879
Watercourse Length: 471.5 (SW) 39795
Watercourse Level: Underground
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name: Hayle, Red River and Northern Streams
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
73 Watercourse Form: Inland river A17NE 805 5 166152
Watercourse Length: 8.8 (NW) 40858
Watercourse Level: Underground
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Red River
Catchment Name: Hayle, Red River and Northern Streams
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
74 Watercourse Form: Inland river A17NE 814 5 166147
Watercourse Length: 51.4 (NW) 40865
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Red River
Catchment Name:  Hayle, Red River and Northern Streams
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
75 Watercourse Form: Inland river A17NE 816 5 166217
Watercourse Length: 135.5 (NW) 40911
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Hayle, Red River and Northern Streams
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
76 Watercourse Form: Inland river A19SW 821 5 167140
Watercourse Length: 27.7 (NE) 40830
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Hayle, Red River and Northern Streams
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
77 Watercourse Form: Inland river A17NE 829 5 166180
Watercourse Length: 66.6 (NW) 40905
Watercourse Level: Underground
Permanent: False
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Hayle, Red River and Northern Streams
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
78 Watercourse Form: Inland river A17NE 854 5 166197
Watercourse Length: 8.3 (NW) 40944
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Hayle, Red River and Northern Streams
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
79 Watercourse Form: Inland river A17NE 855 5 166194
Watercourse Length: 23.8 (NW) 40943
Watercourse Level: Underground
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Hayle, Red River and Northern Streams
Primacy: 1
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OS Water Network Lines
80 Watercourse Form: Inland river A17NE 855 5 166220
Watercourse Length: 47.1 (NW) 40957
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name: Hayle, Red River and Northern Streams
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
81 Watercourse Form: Inland river A17NE 856 5 166200
Watercourse Length: 22.9 (NW) 40948
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name: Hayle, Red River and Northern Streams
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
82 Watercourse Form: Inland river A17NE 863 5 166236
Watercourse Length: 13.5 (NW) 40974
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name: Hayle, Red River and Northern Streams
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
83 Watercourse Form: Inland river A17NE 865 5 166115
Watercourse Length: 19.7 (NW) 40905
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Red River
Catchment Name:  Hayle, Red River and Northern Streams
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
84 Watercourse Form: Inland river A17NE 866 5 166170
Watercourse Length: 3.7 (NW) 40942
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Hayle, Red River and Northern Streams
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
85 Watercourse Form: Inland river A17NE 866 5 166247
Watercourse Length: 4.7 (NW) 40983
Watercourse Level: Underground
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Hayle, Red River and Northern Streams
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
86 Watercourse Form: Inland river A17NE 867 5 166170
Watercourse Length: 3.8 (NW) 40944
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Hayle, Red River and Northern Streams
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
87 Watercourse Form: Inland river A17NE 868 5 166250
Watercourse Length: 28.1 (NW) 40986
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Hayle, Red River and Northern Streams
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
88 Watercourse Form: Inland river A17NE 869 5 166166
Watercourse Length: 6.3 (NW) 40943
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Hayle, Red River and Northern Streams
Primacy: 1
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OS Water Network Lines
89 Watercourse Form: Inland river A17NE 872 5 166160
Watercourse Length: 1.5 (NW) 40943
Watercourse Level: Underground
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name: Hayle, Red River and Northern Streams
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
90 Watercourse Form: Inland river A17NE 872 5 166207
Watercourse Length: 5.1 (NW) 40969
Watercourse Level: Underground
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name: Hayle, Red River and Northern Streams
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
91 Watercourse Form: Inland river A17NE 872 5 166159
Watercourse Length: 56.7 (NW) 40943
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name: Hayle, Red River and Northern Streams
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
92 Watercourse Form: Inland river A17NE 875 5 166209
Watercourse Length: 28.1 (NW) 40974
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Hayle, Red River and Northern Streams
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
93 Watercourse Form: Inland river A17NE 884 5 166106
Watercourse Length: 42.6 (NW) 40923
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Red River
Catchment Name:  Hayle, Red River and Northern Streams
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
94 Watercourse Form: Inland river A17NE 926 5 166089
Watercourse Length: 189.3 (NW) 40962
Watercourse Level: Underground
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Red River
Catchment Name:  Hayle, Red River and Northern Streams
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
95 Watercourse Form: Inland river A8SE 993 5 166919
Watercourse Length: 6.1 (S) 39202
Watercourse Level: Underground
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Red River
Catchment Name:  Hayle, Red River and Northern Streams
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
96 Watercourse Form: Inland river A8SE 999 5 166919
Watercourse Length: 58.5 (S) 39196
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Red River
Catchment Name:  Hayle, Red River and Northern Streams
Primacy: 1
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Historical Landfill Sites
97 Licence Holder: K De Groote A13SE 362 2 166945
Location: Old Carn Arthen Farm, Carn Arthen, Brea, Camborne, Cornwall (SE) 39983
Name: 2 Former Quarries
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Boundary Accuracy: As Supplied
Provider Reference: EAHLD30121
First Input Date: 1st November 1980
Last Input Date: 1st January 1984
Specified Waste Deposited Waste included Inert and Industrial Waste
Type:
EA Waste Ref: 0
Regis Ref: Not Supplied
WRC Ref: 0800/0329
BGS Ref: Not Supplied
Other Ref: WM2/2/13, 2/94, LN 16, SL 2
Historical Landfill Sites
98 Licence Holder: K De Groote A14SW 475 2 167031
Location: Old Carn Arthen Farm, Carn Arthen, Brea, Camborne, Cornwall (SE) 39905
Name: Mine Shaft
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Boundary Accuracy: As Supplied
Provider Reference: EAHLD30122
First Input Date: 1st November 1980
Last Input Date: 1st January 1984
Specified Waste Deposited Waste included Inert and Industrial Waste
Type:
EA Waste Ref: 0
Regis Ref: Not Supplied
WRC Ref: 0800/0329
BGS Ref: Not Supplied
Other Ref: LN 17, WM2/2/13?, 2/95, SL 2
Historical Landfill Sites
99 Licence Holder: Not Supplied A12NE 579 2 166109
Location: Dolcoath Road, Tuckingmill, Camborne, Cornwall (NW) 40488
Name: Williams Coach Park
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Boundary Accuracy: As Supplied
Provider Reference: EAHLD30126
First Input Date: Not Supplied
Last Input Date: Not Supplied
Specified Waste Not Supplied
Type:
EA Waste Ref: 0
Regis Ref: Not Supplied
WRC Ref: Not Supplied
BGS Ref: Not Supplied
Other Ref: CON/E/L WIL 019, 2/98
Historical Landfill Sites
100 | Licence Holder: Not Supplied A8SE 741 2 166856
Location: Treskillard Farm, Brea Addit, Treskillard, Redruth, Cornwall (S) 39446
Name: Treskillard Farm
Operator Location: ~ Not Supplied
Boundary Accuracy: As Supplied
Provider Reference: EAHLD07997
First Input Date: 31st December 1970
Last Input Date: 31st December 1980
Specified Waste Deposited Waste included Inert, Industrial, Commercial and Household Waste
Type:
EA Waste Ref: 0
Regis Ref: Not Supplied
WRC Ref: 0800/0156
BGS Ref: Not Supplied
Other Ref: WM9/5/2/55
Historical Landfill Sites
101 | Licence Holder: Kerrier District Council A19NE 996 2 167360
Location: Boscarn Gipsy Caravan Park, Boscarn (NE) 40862
Name: Boscarn
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Boundary Accuracy: As Supplied
Provider Reference: EAHLD08226
First Input Date: Not Supplied
Last Input Date: Not Supplied
Specified Waste Deposited Waste included Inert, Industrial, Commercial and Household Waste
Type:
EA Waste Ref: 0
Regis Ref: Not Supplied
WRC Ref: 0800/0324
BGS Ref: Not Supplied
Other Ref: GDO 2/74
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Historical Landfill Sites

102 | Licence Holder: Mr Hocking A8SE 999 2 166917
Location: Newton Moor, Treskillard, Brea, Camborne (S) 39196
Name: Newton Moor

Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Boundary Accuracy: As Supplied
Provider Reference: EAHLD07996

First Input Date: 31st December 1950

Last Input Date: 31st December 1959

Specified Waste Deposited Waste included Inert, Industrial, Commercial and Household Waste,
Type:

EA Waste Ref: 0

Regis Ref: Not Supplied

WRC Ref: 0800/0332

BGS Ref: Not Supplied

Other Ref: WM9/5/2/54

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

103 | Licence Number: 20037 A18SW 482 2 166602
Location: Plot 1c Forth Kegyn, Dudnance Lane, Pool, Redruth, Cornwall, TR15 3QU (N) 40677
Operator Name: Keith Ozard Skip Hire Ltd
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Authority: Environment Agency - South West Region, Devon and Cornwall Area
Site Category: Household, Commercial And Industrial Transfer Stations
Licence Status: Surrendered
Issued: 26th September 2002
Last Modified: Not Supplied
Expires: Not Supplied
Suspended: Not Supplied
Revoked: Not Supplied
Surrendered: 22nd January 2015

IPPC Reference: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

104 | Licence Number: 404108 A18SW 500 2 166400
Location: South Crofty Mine, Dudnance Lane, Pool, Redruth, Cornwall, TR15 3QT (NW) 40650
Operator Name: Western United Mines Ltd
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Authority: Environment Agency - South West Region, Devon and Cornwall Area
Site Category: Mining Waste Operations
Licence Status: To PPC
Issued: 19th October 2017
Last Modified: Not Supplied
Expires: Not Supplied
Suspended: Not Supplied
Revoked: Not Supplied
Surrendered: Not Supplied

IPPC Reference: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

105 | Licence Number: 20098 A18SE 585 2 166791
Location: The Old Corporation Yard, Dudnance Lane, Pool, Redruth, Cornwall, TR15 (N) 40752
3Qy
Operator Name: Rowe Barry John
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Authority: Environment Agency - South West Region, Devon and Cornwall Area
Site Category: Physical Treatment Facilities
Licence Status: Surrendered
Issued: 31st August 2006
Last Modified: Not Supplied
Expires: Not Supplied
Suspended: Not Supplied
Revoked: Not Supplied
Surrendered: 4th October 2007

IPPC Reference: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
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Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

106 | Licence Number: 20571 A18NW 695 2 166601
Location: Dudnance Lane, Pool, Redruth, Cornwall, TR15 3QT (N) 40890
Operator Name: Cornwall Council
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Authority: Environment Agency - South West Region, Devon and Cornwall Area
Site Category: Household Waste Amenity Sites
Licence Status: Modified
Issued: 8th July 1994
Last Modified: 5th May 2004
Expires: Not Supplied
Suspended: Not Supplied
Revoked: Not Supplied
Surrendered: Not Supplied
IPPC Reference: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

107 | Licence Number: 402639 A8SE 896 2 166932
Location: Treskillard, Redruth, Cornwall, TR16 6LB (S) 39309
Operator Name: Maen Karne Aggregates Ltd
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Authority: Environment Agency - South West Region, Devon and Cornwall Area
Site Category: Use of waste for reclamation etc <50,000 tps
Licence Status: Issued
Issued: 9th October 2015
Last Modified: Not Supplied
Expires: Not Supplied
Suspended: Not Supplied
Revoked: Not Supplied
Surrendered: Not Supplied
IPPC Reference: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

108 | Licence Number: 20074 A7SE 911 2 166110
Location: Beacon Works, Condurrow Road, Camborne, Cornwall, TR14 9AL (SW) 39380
Operator Name: Hagger Charlie
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Authority: Environment Agency - South West Region, Devon and Cornwall Area
Site Category: End of Life Vehicles
Licence Status: Issued
Issued: 24th March 2005
Last Modified: Not Supplied
Expires: Not Supplied
Suspended: Not Supplied
Revoked: Not Supplied
Surrendered: Not Supplied
IPPC Reference: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Local Authority Landfill Coverage
Name: Kerrier District Council 0 6 166611

- Has no landfill data to supply 40170
Local Authority Landfill Coverage
Name: Cornwall County Council 0 7 166611
- Had landfill data but passed it to the relevant environment agency 40170
Registered Landfill Sites

109 | Licence Holder: K De Groote A13SE 336 2 166939

Licence Reference: WM/2/ 2/ 14 (SL/17) (SE) 40031

Site Location:

Licence Easting:
Licence Northing:
Operator Location:
Authority:

Site Category:
Max Input Rate:
Waste Source
Restrictions:
Status:

Dated:

Preceded By
Licence:
Superseded By
Licence:

Mineshaft Old Carnarthern Farm, Carn Brea, REDRUTH, Cornwall, TR15
3YA

167030

39990

Old Carnarthen Farmhouse, Carn Brae, REDRUTH, Cornwall, TR15 3YA
Environment Agency - South West Region, Cornwall Area

Mine Shaft

Undefined

No known restriction on source of waste

Licence lapsed/cancelled/defunct/not applicable/surrenderedCancelled
1st June 1981
Not Given

Not Given

Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Boundary Accuracy: Not Applicable
Authorised Waste  Ind. Inert Waste (Construction)
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Registered Landfill Sites

110 | Licence Holder: K De Groote A14SW 426 2 167010
Licence Reference: WM/2/ 2/ 13 (SL/16) (SE) 39970
Site Location: Quarries At Old Carnarthen Farm, Redruth, Cornwall, Tr15 3ya

Licence Easting: 167010
Licence Northing: 39970
Operator Location: ~ Old Carnarthen Farmhouse, Carn Brae, REDRUTH, Cornwall, TR15 3YA

Authority: Environment Agency - South West Region, Cornwall Area
Site Category: Landfill

Max Input Rate: Undefined

Waste Source No known restriction on source of waste

Restrictions:

Status: Licence lapsed/cancelled/defunct/not applicable/surrenderedCancelled
Dated: 1st June 1981

Preceded By Not Given

Licence:

Superseded By Not Given

Licence:

Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Boundary Accuracy: Not Applicable
Authorised Waste  Ind. Inert Waste (Construction)
Prohibited Waste Difficult Wastes
Liquid Wastes
Special Wastes
Toxic/Poisonous Wastes

Registered Waste Transfer Sites

111 | Licence Holder: Kerrier District Council A18NW 705 2 166600
Licence Reference: WM/2/ 6/ 58 (N) 40900
Site Location: Dudnance Lane Recycling Centre, Pool, Redruth, Cornwall
Operator Location:  Council Offices, Dolcoath Avenue, CAMBORNE, Cornwall, TR14 8RY
Authority: Environment Agency - South West Region, Cornwall Area
Site Category: Transfer
Max Input Rate: Very Small (Less than 10,000 tonnes per year)

Waste Source No known restriction on source of waste
Restrictions:

Licence Status: Operational as far as is knownOperational
Dated: 30th June 1997

Preceded By WM/2/ 6/ 58

Licence:

Superseded By Not Given

Licence:

Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

Boundary Quality:  Not Supplied

Authorised Waste Clinical - As In Control.Waste Regs'92
Contaminated Rubbish/Bags/Sacks
Cornwall Cat.A: 'Solid Soil-Like'
Cornwall Cat.B | & li: 'Slightly Sol.'
Cornwall Cat.C: 'Solid Putrescible'
Dried/Denatured Paint/Varnish/Lacquer
Edible Oils
Empty Used Containers
Engine/Lub'G Oil From H'Holds
Expanded Polyurethane & Polystyrene
High Density Bonded Asbestos
lon-Exchange Resin Wastes
Lead/Acid Veh.Batteries From H'Holds
Max.Waste Permitted By Licence
Mineral Processing Wastes
Polymeric Material, Products/Scrap
Road Gulley Detritus, Etc
Scrap Rubber (Including Tyres)
Silt And Dredgings
Slag, Boiler/Flue Cleanings
Tar, Pitch, Bitumen, Asphalts
Water (Contaminated)

Prohibited Waste Cornwall Cat.F: "Toxic - Special'
Cornwall Cat.G: 'Prohibited’
Difficult Waste N.O.S.
Fibrous Forms Of Asbestos
Waste N.O.S.
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111 | Licence Holder: Kerrier District Council A18NW 705 2 166600
Licence Reference: WM/2/ 6/ 58 (N) 40900
Site Location: Dudnance Lane Recycling Centre, Pool, Redruth, Cornwall
Operator Location: ~ Council Offices, Dolcoath Avenue, CAMBORNE, Cornwall, TR14 8RY
Authority: Environment Agency - South West Region, Cornwall Area
Site Category: Transfer
Max Input Rate: Very Small (Less than 10,000 tonnes per year)
Waste Source No known restriction on source of waste
Restrictions:
Licence Status: Record supersededSuperseded
Dated: 8th July 1994
Preceded By Not Given
Licence:
Superseded By WM/2/ 6/ 58
Licence:
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Boundary Quality:  Not Supplied
Authorised Waste  Civic Amenity Waste
Garden Waste
Max.Waste Permitted By Licence
Privately Owned Vessels/Vehicles
Recyclable Com./Ind. Waste
Waste Ex Private Dwelling/Garage/Store
Prohibited Waste Clinical Wastes
Cornwall Cat.D: 'Difficult -Non-Spec.'
Cornwall Cat.F: 'Toxic - Special'
Cornwall Cat.G: 'Prohibited'
Domestic Pet Carcasses
Special Wastes
Waste N.O.S.
Registered Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites
112 | Licence Holder: S R Button ATSE 985 2 166100
Licence Reference: WM/2/ 9/ 32 (SW) 39300

Site Location:

Operator Location:

Authority:

Site Category:
Max Input Rate:
Waste Source
Restrictions:
Licence Status:
Dated:
Preceded By
Licence:
Superseded By
Licence:

Positional Accuracy:

Boundary Quality:
Authorised Waste

Prohibited Waste

Camborne Car Spares, Condurrow Road, Beacon, Camborne, Cornwall, Tr14
9al

The Oaks, Old Railway, Praze An Beeble, Cornwall

Environment Agency - South West Region, Cornwall Area

Scrapyard

Very Small (Less than 10,000 tonnes per year)

No known restriction on source of waste

Licence not applicable (may be exempt)Under Review
1st May 1993
Not Given

Not Given

Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Not Supplied

Associated Hazardous ltems Such As
Batteries

Max.Storage Of Resid. Waste Wait.Disp
Petrol

Scrapmetal As In S.M.Dealers Act'64
Such As Parts Of Aircraft/Veh./Vessel
Waste Oil

Clinical Wastes

Flammable Solvents

Food/Vegetable Material

Hazardous Wastes N.O.S.

Highly Flammable Waste

Liquid Wastes

Medical (Misuse Of Drugs Act)

Noxious Wastes

Percussive/Explosive Waste
Radioactive Wastes

Special Wastes
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BGS 1:625,000 Solid Geology
Description: Unnamed Igneous Intrusion, Carboniferous To Permian A13SE 0 1 166611
(Sw) 40170
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
113 | Site Name: Brea A13NE 141 1 166662
Location: Camborne, Redruth, Cornwall (N) 40327
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 81823
Type: Opencast
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Carboniferous
Geology: Carnmenellis Intrusion (Carnmenellis Granite)
Commaodity: Igneous and Metamorphic Rock
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
114 | Site Name: Cook'S Kitchen Mine, Duncan'S Shaft A13NW 325 1 166524
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (N) 40509
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229690
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location: ~ Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: Duncan'S Lode
Commodity: Tin
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
114 | Site Name: Cook'S Kitchen Mine, Duncan'S Shaft A13NW 325 1 166524
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (N) 40509
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229690
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: Duncan'S Lode
Commodity: Copper
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
115 | Site Name: Cook'S Kitchen Mine Shaft A18SW 339 1 166579
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (N) 40533
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229691
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: Duncan'S Lode
Commodity: Copper
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
115 | Site Name: Cook'S Kitchen Mine Shaft A18SW 339 1 166579
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (N) 40533
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229691
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: Duncan'S Lode
Commodity: Tin
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
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BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
116 | Site Name: Carn Arthen A14SW 370 1 166957
Location: Camborne, Redruth, Cornwall (SE) 39989
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 81825
Type: Opencast
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Carboniferous
Geology: Carnmenellis Intrusion (Carnmenellis Granite)
Commodity: Igneous and Metamorphic Rock
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
117 | Site Name: Brea A12NE 415 1 166224
Location: Camborne, Redruth, Cornwall (NW) 40350
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 81822
Type: Opencast
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Permian
Geology: Unnamed Dyke, Permian
Commaodity: Igneous and Metamorphic Rock
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
118 | Site Name: Cook'S Kitchen Mine A18SW 416 1 166505
Location: Camborne, Redruth, Cornwall (N) 40598
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 81824
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: Chappell'S Lode
Commodity: Tin
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
118 | Site Name: Cook'S Kitchen Mine A18SW 416 1 166505
Location: Camborne, Redruth, Cornwall (N) 40598
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 81824
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: Chappell'S Lode
Commaodity: Copper
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
118 | Site Name: Cook'S Kitchen Mine Shaft A18SW 462 1 166501
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (N) 40645
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229680
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: Chappell'S Lode
Commodity: Copper
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
118 | Site Name: Cook'S Kitchen Mine Shaft A18SW 462 1 166501
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (N) 40645
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229680
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: Chappell'S Lode
Commaodity: Tin
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
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119 | Site Name: Cook'S Kitchen Mine Shaft A18SW 460 1 166326
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (NW) 40558
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229688
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: !
Commodity: Tin
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
119 | Site Name: Cook'S Kitchen Mine Shaft A18SW 460 1 166326
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (NW) 40558
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229688
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: !
Commaodity: Copper
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
119 | Site Name: Cook'S Kitchen Mine Level A18SW 478 1 166299
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (NW) 40560
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229687
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: !
Commodity: Tin
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
119 | Site Name: Cook'S Kitchen Mine Level A18SW 478 1 166299
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (NW) 40560
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229687
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: !
Commaodity: Copper
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
120 | Site Name: Cook'S Kitchen Mine Shaft A18SW 464 1 166378
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (NW) 40598
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229684
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: !
Commodity: Copper
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
120 | Site Name: Cook'S Kitchen Mine Shaft A18SW 464 1 166378
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (NW) 40598
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229684
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: !
Commaodity: Tin
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
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120 | Site Name: Cook'S Kitchen Mine Shaft A18SW 487 1 166388
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (NW) 40630
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229683
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: !
Commodity: Copper
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
120 | Site Name: Cook'S Kitchen Mine Shaft A18SW 487 1 166388
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (NW) 40630
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229683
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: !
Commaodity: Tin
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
121 | Site Name: Cook'S Kitchen Mine Shaft A18SW 465 1 166553
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (N) 40657
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229679
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: Chappell'S Lode
Commodity: Copper
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
121 | Site Name: Cook'S Kitchen Mine Shaft A18SW 465 1 166553
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (N) 40657
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229679
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: Chappell'S Lode
Commaodity: Tin
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
122 | Site Name: Cook'S Kitchen Mine Shaft A12NE 468 1 166261
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (NW) 40508
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229689
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: !
Commodity: Tin
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
122 | Site Name: Cook'S Kitchen Mine Shaft A12NE 468 1 166261
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (NW) 40508
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229689
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: !
Commaodity: Copper
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
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123 | Site Name: Dolcoath Mine Shaft A12NE 473 1 166196
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (NW) 40427
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229693
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: Dolcoath Main Lode
Commodity: Tin
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
123 | Site Name: Dolcoath Mine Shaft A12NE 473 1 166196
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (NW) 40427
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229693
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: Dolcoath Main Lode
Commaodity: Copper
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
124 | Site Name: Tincroft Mine Shaft A18SE 481 1 166775
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (N) 40648
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229673
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: !
Commodity: Copper
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
124 | Site Name: Tincroft Mine Shaft A18SE 481 1 166775
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (N) 40648
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229673
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: !
Commaodity: Tin
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
125 | Site Name: Dolcoath Mine Shaft A12NE 488 1 166212
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (NW) 40479
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229692
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: Dolcoath Main Lode
Commodity: Copper
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
125 | Site Name: Dolcoath Mine Shaft A12NE 488 1 166212
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (NW) 40479
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229692
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: Dolcoath Main Lode
Commaodity: Tin
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
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126 | Site Name: Cook'S Kitchen Mine Shaft A18SW 494 1 166594
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (N) 40689
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229678
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: Chappell'S Lode
Commodity: Tin
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
126 | Site Name: Cook'S Kitchen Mine Shaft A18SW 494 1 166594
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (N) 40689
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229678
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: Chappell'S Lode
Commaodity: Copper
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
127 | Site Name: Cook'S Kitchen Mine Shaft A18SW 495 1 166452
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (N) 40665
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229681
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: Highburrow Lode
Commodity: Tin
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
127 | Site Name: Cook'S Kitchen Mine Shaft A18SW 495 1 166452
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (N) 40665
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229681
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: Highburrow Lode
Commaodity: Copper
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
128 | Site Name: Wheal Providence A14NW 506 1 167069
Location: Camborne, Redruth, Cornwall (NE) 40431
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 81826
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: !
Commodity: Tin
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
129 | Site Name: Cook'S Kitchen Mine Shaft A18SW 531 1 166325
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (NW) 40644
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229685
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: !
Commaodity: Copper
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
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129 | Site Name: Cook'S Kitchen Mine Shaft A18SW 531 1 166325
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (NW) 40644
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229685
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: !
Commodity: Tin
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
129 | Site Name: Cook'S Kitchen Mine Shaft A18SW 538 1 166295
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (NW) 40633
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229686
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: !
Commaodity: Tin
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
129 | Site Name: Cook'S Kitchen Mine Shaft A18SW 538 1 166295
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (NW) 40633
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229686
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: !
Commodity: Copper
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
130 | Site Name: Tincroft Mine Shaft A198W 535 1 166954
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (NE) 40612
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229668
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: !
Commaodity: Tin
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
130 | Site Name: Tincroft Mine Shaft A19SW 535 1 166954
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (NE) 40612
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229668
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: !
Commodity: Copper
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
131 Site Name: Dolcoath Mine, Gossan Shaft A12NE 536 1 166138
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (NW) 40451
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229694
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: Dolcoath Main Lode
Commaodity: Tin
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
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131 Site Name: Dolcoath Mine, Gossan Shaft A12NE 536 1 166138
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (NW) 40451
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229694
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: Dolcoath Main Lode
Commaodity: Copper
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
131 Site Name: Dolcoath Mine Shaft A12NE 562 1 166097
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (NW) 40428
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229695
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: Dolcoath Main Lode
Commodity: Copper
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
131 | Site Name: Dolcoath Mine Shaft A12NE 562 1 166097
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (NW) 40428
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229695
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: Dolcoath Main Lode
Commodity: Tin
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
132 | Site Name: Tincroft Mine Shaft A18SE 555 1 166870
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (NE) 40689
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229669
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: !
Commaodity: Copper
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
132 | Site Name: Tincroft Mine Shaft A18SE 555 1 166870
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (NE) 40689
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229669
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: !
Commodity: Tin
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
133 | Site Name: New Cook'S Kitchen Mine Shaft A18SW 564 1 166576
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (N) 40758
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229677
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: Highburrow Lode
Commaodity: Tin
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
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133 | Site Name: New Cook'S Kitchen Mine Shaft A18SW 564 1 166576
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (N) 40758
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229677
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: Highburrow Lode
Commodity: Copper
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
134 | Site Name: New Cook'S Kitchen Mine Shaft A18SE 566 1 166650
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (N) 40760
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229676
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: Highburrow Lode
Commaodity: Tin
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
134 | Site Name: New Cook'S Kitchen Mine Shaft A18SE 566 1 166650
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (N) 40760
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229676
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: Highburrow Lode
Commodity: Copper
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
135 | Site Name: New Cook'S Kitchen Mine A18SW 574 1 166421
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (N) 40738
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 81890
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: !
Commaodity: Copper
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
135 | Site Name: New Cook'S Kitchen Mine A18SW 574 1 166421
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (N) 40738
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 81890
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: !
Commodity: Tin
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
135 | Site Name: New Cook'S Kitchen Mine Shaft A18SW 610 1 166396
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (N) 40767
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229675
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: North Tincroft Lode
Commaodity: Tin
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
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135 | Site Name: New Cook'S Kitchen Mine Shaft A18SW 610 1 166396
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (N) 40767
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229675
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: North Tincroft Lode
Commodity: Copper
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
136 | Site Name: Dolcoath Mine Shaft A12NE 589 1 166058
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (NW) 40405
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229696
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: Dolcoath Main Lode
Commaodity: Copper
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
136 | Site Name: Dolcoath Mine Shaft A12NE 589 1 166058
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (NW) 40405
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229696
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: Dolcoath Main Lode
Commodity: Tin
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
137 | Site Name: Cook'S Kitchen Mine Shaft A18SW 590 1 166290
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (NW) 40692
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229682
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: !
Commaodity: Tin
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
137 | Site Name: Cook'S Kitchen Mine Shaft A18SW 590 1 166290
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (NW) 40692
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229682
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: !
Commodity: Copper
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
138 | Site Name: Tincroft Mine Shaft A18SE 603 1 166786
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (N) 40772
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229671
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: !
Commaodity: Tin
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
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138 | Site Name: Tincroft Mine Shaft A18SE 603 1 166786
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (N) 40772
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229671
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: !
Commaodity: Copper
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
139 | Site Name: New Cook'S Kitchen Mine Shaft A18SW 617 1 166576
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (N) 40812
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229674
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: North Tincroft Lode
Commaodity: Copper
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
139 | Site Name: New Cook'S Kitchen Mine Shaft A18SW 617 1 166576
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (N) 40812
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229674
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: North Tincroft Lode
Commodity: Tin
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
140 | Site Name: Dolcoath Mine Shaft A12NE 618 1 166011
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (w) 40367
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229697
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: Dolcoath Main Lode
Commaodity: Tin
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
140 | Site Name: Dolcoath Mine Shaft A12NE 618 1 166011
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (W) 40367
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229697
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: Dolcoath Main Lode
Commodity: Copper
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
141 | Site Name: Tincroft Mine Shaft A18SE 640 1 166726
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (N) 40824
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229672
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: Highburrow Lode
Commodity: Copper
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
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141 | Site Name: Tincroft Mine Shaft A18SE 640 1 166726
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (N) 40824
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229672
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: Highburrow Lode
Commodity: Tin
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
142 | Site Name: South Dolcoath Mine AINW 653 1 167098
Location: Camborne, Redruth, Cornwall (SE) 39701
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 81831
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Carboniferous, Permian
Geology: !
Commaodity: Copper
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
143 | Site Name: Tincroft Mine Sump Shaft A18SE 657 1 166899
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (NE) 40788
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229670
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: !
Commodity: Tin
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
143 | Site Name: Tincroft Mine Sump Shaft A18SE 657 1 166899
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (NE) 40788
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229670
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: !
Commaodity: Copper
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
144 | Site Name: Tincroft Mine, Sincock'S Shaft A19SW 662 1 166964
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (NE) 40759
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229667
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: !
Commodity: Copper
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
144 | Site Name: Tincroft Mine, Sincock'S Shaft A19SW 662 1 166964
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (NE) 40759
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229667
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: !
Commaodity: Tin
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
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145 | Site Name: Dolcoath Mine, Old Sump Shaft A12NE 665 1 165954
Location: Camborne, Cornwall (W) 40342
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 81820
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: Dolcauth Main Lode
Commaodity: Tin
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
145 | Site Name: Dolcoath Mine, Old Sump Shaft A12NE 665 1 165954
Location: Camborne, Cornwall (W) 40342
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 81820
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: Dolcauth Main Lode
Commodity: Copper
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
146 | Site Name: New Cook'S Kitchen Mine A18NW 689 1 166457
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (N) 40867
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229538
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: North Tincroft Lode
Commodity: Copper
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
146 | Site Name: New Cook'S Kitchen Mine A18NW 689 1 166457
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (N) 40867
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229538
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: North Tincroft Lode
Commaodity: Tin
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
147 | Site Name: Tuckingmill Stream Works A17SE 716 1 166196
Location: Tuckingmill, Camborne, Cornwall (NW) 40781
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229659
Type: Opencast
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Flandrian
Geology: Alluvium
Commodity: Tin
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
148 | Site Name: Tincroft Mine Shaft A18NE 719 1 166722
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (N) 40905
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229660
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: North Tincroft Lode
Commaodity: Tin
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
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148 | Site Name: Tincroft Mine Shaft A18NE 719 1 166722
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (N) 40905
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229660
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: North Tincroft Lode
Commaodity: Copper
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
149 | Site Name: Tincroft Mine, Blight'S Shaft A19SW 730 1 167033
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (NE) 40796
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229666
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: !
Commodity: Copper
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
149 | Site Name: Tincroft Mine, Blight'S Shaft A19SW 730 1 167033
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (NE) 40796
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229666
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: !
Commodity: Tin
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
149 | Site Name: Tincroft Mine Shaft A198W 762 1 167081
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (NE) 40801
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229665
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: !
Commaodity: Tin
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
149 | Site Name: Tincroft Mine Shaft A19SW 762 1 167081
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (NE) 40801
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229665
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: !
Commodity: Copper
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
150 | Site Name: Tincroft Mine Shaft A19SW 744 1 167111
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (NE) 40753
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229664
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: !
Commaodity: Tin
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
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150 | Site Name: Tincroft Mine Shaft A19SW 744 1 167111
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (NE) 40753
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229664
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: !
Commaodity: Copper
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
151 | Site Name: Brea Newton Moor Tin Streaming A8SE 747 1 166878
Location: Troon, Camborne, Cornwall (S) 39448
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 1074
Type: Opencast
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Quaternary
Geology: Alluvium
Commodity: Tin
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
152 | Site Name: Dolcoath Mine Shaft A12NW 760 1 165842
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (W) 40266
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229698
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: Dolcoath Main Lode
Commodity: Tin
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
152 | Site Name: Dolcoath Mine Shaft A12NW 760 1 165842
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (w) 40266
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229698
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: Dolcoath Main Lode
Commaodity: Copper
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
153 | Site Name: Tincroft Mine, Martin'S East Shaft A19NW 775 1 167023
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (NE) 40856
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 81891
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: !
Commodity: Copper
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
153 | Site Name: Tincroft Mine, Martin'S East Shaft A19NW 775 1 167023
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (NE) 40856
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 81891
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: !
Commaodity: Tin
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
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154 | Site Name: South Crofty Mine, New Cooks Kitchen Shaft A18NW 790 1 166447
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (N) 40969
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 1085
Type: Underground
Status: Dormant
Operator: Individual'S Name Withheld
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Permian
Geology: !

Commaodity: Tin

Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

154 | Site Name: South Crofty Mine, New Cooks Kitchen Shaft A18NW 790 1 166447
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (N) 40969
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 1085
Type: Underground
Status: Dormant
Operator: Individual'S Name Withheld
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Permian
Geology: !

Commaodity: Copper

Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

154 | Site Name: South Crofty Mine, New Cooks Kitchen Shaft A18NW 790 1 166447
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (N) 40969
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 1085
Type: Underground
Status: Dormant
Operator: Individual'S Name Withheld
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Permian
Geology: !

Commodity: Zinc

Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

155 | Site Name: Dolcoath Mine, Wheal Harriett Shaft A12SW 804 1 165792
Location: Camborne, Cornwall (W) 40113
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 81821
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: Harriet Lode
Commaodity: Copper

Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

155 | Site Name: Dolcoath Mine, Wheal Harriett Shaft A128W 804 1 165792
Location: Camborne, Cornwall (W) 40113
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 81821
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: Harriet Lode
Commodity: Tin

Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

156 | Site Name: Tuckingmill A17NE 814 1 166238
Location: Camborne, Redruth, Cornwall (NW) 40920
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 81889
Type: Opencast
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Permian
Geology: Unnamed Dyke, Permian
Commodity: Igneous and Metamorphic Rock

Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
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156 | Site Name: Tuckingmill Shaft A17NE 859 1 166220
Location: Tuckingmill, Camborne, Cornwall (NW) 40962
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229657
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: !

Commaodity: Mineral

Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

157 | Site Name: Tuckingmill Shaft A18NW 848 1 166293
Location: Tuckingmill, Camborne, Cornwall (N) 40983
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229658
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: !

Commodity: Mineral

Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

158 | Site Name: Tincroft Mine Shaft A18NE 852 1 166825
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (N) 41020
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229661
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: !

Commodity: Tin

Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

158 | Site Name: Tincroft Mine Shaft A18NE 852 1 166825
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (N) 41020
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229661
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: !

Commaodity: Copper

Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

159 | Site Name: Dolcoath Tin Streams A17NE 858 1 166150
Location: Tuckingmill, Camborne, Cornwall (NW) 40920
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 1078
Type: Opencast
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Quaternary
Geology: Alluvium
Commodity: Tin

Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

160 | Site Name: Tincroft Mine, Willoughby'S Shaft AT9NW 860 1 166958
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (NE) 40984
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229544
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: !

Commaodity: Tin

Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m

Order Number: 316371903_1_1 Date: 01-Sep-2023  rpr_ec_datasheet v53.0 A Landmark Information Group Service Page 42 of 65



Envirocheck

® LANDMARK INFORMATION GROUP® Geological
Quadrant ]
i i Reference EDS_tlmated
ID Details (Compass |stan<_:e Contact NGR
Direction) From Site

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

160 | Site Name: Tincroft Mine, Willoughby'S Shaft AT9NW 860 1 166958
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (NE) 40984
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229544
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: !

Commodity: Copper

Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

161 | Site Name: Tuckingmill Shaft A17NE 885 1 166172
Location: Tuckingmill, Camborne, Cornwall (NW) 40965
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229656
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: !

Commaodity: Mineral

Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

161 | Site Name: Tuckingmill Shaft A17NE 903 1 166166
Location: Tuckingmill, Camborne, Cornwall (NW) 40983
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229655
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: !

Commaodity: Mineral

Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

162 | Site Name: Dolcoath Mine Shaft A128W 901 1 165694
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (w) 40160
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229699
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: Dolcoath Main Lode
Commaodity: Tin

Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

162 | Site Name: Dolcoath Mine Shaft A128W 901 1 165694
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (W) 40160
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229699
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: Dolcoath Main Lode
Commodity: Copper

Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

163 | Site Name: Tregajorran Mine, Western Shaft ATONW 919 1 167222
Location: Tregajorran, Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (NE) 40889
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229539
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: !

Commaodity: Tin

Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
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163 | Site Name: Tregajorran Mine, Western Shaft AT9NW 919 1 167222
Location: Tregajorran, Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (NE) 40889
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229539
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: !
Commaodity: Copper
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
164 | Site Name: Tuckingmill A17NE 937 1 165995
Location: Camborne, Redruth, Cornwall (NW) 40903
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 81888
Type: Opencast
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Permian
Geology: Unnamed Dyke, Permian
Commaodity: Igneous and Metamorphic Rock
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
165 | Site Name: Great Condurrow Mine A7SE 964 1 166135
Location: Higher Condurrow, Troon, Redruth, Cornwall (SW) 39304
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 14372
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Camborne School Of Mines
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: !
Commodity: Tin
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
166 | Site Name: Longclose Mine Shaft A18NW 978 1 166390
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (N) 41149
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229581
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: !
Commaodity: Tin
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
166 | Site Name: Longclose Mine Shaft A18NW 978 1 166390
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (N) 41149
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229581
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: !
Commodity: Copper
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
166 | Site Name: Longclose Mine Shaft A18NW 985 1 166359
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (N) 41148
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229582
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: !
Commodity: Copper
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
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166 | Site Name: Longclose Mine Shaft A18NW 985 1 166359
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (N) 41148
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229582
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: !
Commaodity: Tin
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
167 | Site Name: Bosleake A14NE 985 1 167585
Location: Bosleake, Carn Brea, Redruth, Cornwall (E) 40400
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 22915
Type: Opencast
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Carboniferous, Permian
Geology: Carnmenellis Intrusion (Carnmenellis Granite)
Commaodity: Igneous and Metamorphic Rock
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
168 | Site Name: Tuckingmill Shaft A17NE 989 1 166113
Location: Tuckingmill, Camborne, Cornwall (NW) 41051
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229654
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: !
Commaodity: Mineral
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
169 | Site Name: Longclose Mine Shaft A18NW 989 1 166332
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (N) 41145
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229583
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: !
Commaodity: Copper
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
169 | Site Name: Longclose Mine Shaft A18NW 989 1 166332
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (N) 41145
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229583
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: !
Commodity: Tin
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
169 | Site Name: Longclose Mine Shaft A18NW 997 1 166311
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (N) 41147
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229584
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: !
Commodity: Tin
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
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169 | Site Name: Longclose Mine Shaft A18NW 997 1 166311
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (N) 41147
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229584
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: !
Commodity: Copper
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
170 | Site Name: Tregajorran Mine, Fanny Shaft A19NE 993 1 167290
Location: Tregajorran, Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (NE) 40928
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229540
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: !
Commodity: Copper
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
170 | Site Name: Tregajorran Mine, Fanny Shaft A19NE 993 1 167290
Location: Tregajorran, Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (NE) 40928
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229540
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: !
Commaodity: Tin
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
171 | Site Name: Dudnance Mine, Tregonning Shaft A18NW 995 1 166451
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (N) 41178
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229580
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: !
Commaodity: Copper
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
171 | Site Name: Dudnance Mine, Tregonning Shaft A18NW 995 1 166451
Location: Pool, Redruth, Cornwall (N) 41178
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 229580
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Not Available
Geology: !
Commodity: Tin
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Coal Mining Affected Areas
In an area that might not be affected by coal mining
Mining Instability
Mining Evidence: Conclusive Metaliferous Mining A13SE 0 - 166611
Source: Ove Arup & Partners (SW) 40170
Boundary Quality: ~ As Supplied
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Man-Made Mining Cavities
Easting: 166700 A13SE 262 8 166700
Northing: 39900 (S) 39900
Distance: 262
Quadrant Reference: A13
Quadrant Reference: SE
Bearing Ref: S
Cavity Type: Copper Mine-Details Unknown
Commodity: Copper
Solid Geology Detail: Granite
Superficial Geology Alluvium
Detail:
Man-Made Mining Cavities
Easting: 166200 A12NE 457 8 166200
Northing: 40400 (NW) 40400
Distance: 457
Quadrant Reference: A12
Quadrant Reference: NE
Bearing Ref: NW
Cavity Type: Unknown Mine
Commodity: Unknown
Solid Geology Detail: Mylor Slate Formation, Granite
Superficial Geology No Details
Detail:
Man-Made Mining Cavities
Easting: 166200 A12NE 510 8 166200
Northing: 40500 (NW) 40500
Distance: 510
Quadrant Reference: A12
Quadrant Reference: NE
Bearing Ref: NW
Cavity Type: Copper Mine-Details Unknown
Commaodity: Copper
Solid Geology Detail: Mylor Slate Formation, Granite
Superficial Geology Alluvium
Detail:
Man-Made Mining Cavities
Easting: 166500 A18SW 516 8 166500
Northing: 40700 (N) 40700
Distance: 516
Quadrant Reference: A18
Quadrant Reference: SW
Bearing Ref: N
Cavity Type: Tin Mine-Details Unknown
Commaodity: Tin
Solid Geology Detail: Mylor Slate Formation, Granite
Superficial Geology No Details
Detail:
Man-Made Mining Cavities
Easting: 167100 A14NW 568 8 167100
Northing: 40500 (NE) 40500
Distance: 568
Quadrant Reference: A14
Quadrant Reference: NW
Bearing Ref: NE
Cavity Type: Unknown Mine
Commodity: Unknown
Solid Geology Detail: Granite
Superficial Geology No Details
Detail:
Man-Made Mining Cavities
Easting: 166100 A12NE 593 8 166100
Northing: 40500 (NW) 40500
Distance: 593
Quadrant Reference: A12
Quadrant Reference: NE
Bearing Ref: NW
Cavity Type: Unknown Mine
Commodity: Unknown
Solid Geology Detail: Mylor Slate Formation, Granite
Superficial Geology No Details
Detail:
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Man-Made Mining Cavities
Easting: 166400 A18SW 640 8 166400
Northing: 40800 (N) 40800
Distance: 640
Quadrant Reference: A18
Quadrant Reference: SW
Bearing Ref: N
Cavity Type: Unknown Mine
Commodity: Unknown
Solid Geology Detail: Mylor Slate Formation, Granite
Superficial Geology Alluvium
Detail:
Man-Made Mining Cavities
Easting: 166100 A17SE 650 8 166100
Northing: 40600 (NW) 40600
Distance: 650
Quadrant Reference: A17
Quadrant Reference: SE
Bearing Ref: NW
Cavity Type: Unknown Mine
Commodity: Unknown
Solid Geology Detail: Mylor Slate Formation, Granite
Superficial Geology No Details
Detail:
Man-Made Mining Cavities
Easting: 167100 AINW 655 8 167100
Northing: 39700 (SE) 39700
Distance: 655
Quadrant Reference: A9
Quadrant Reference: NW
Bearing Ref: SE
Cavity Type: Copper Mine-Details Unknown
Commaodity: Copper
Solid Geology Detail: Granite
Superficial Geology No Details
Detail:
Man-Made Mining Cavities
Easting: 167100 AINW 655 8 167100
Northing: 39700 (SE) 39700
Distance: 655
Quadrant Reference: A9
Quadrant Reference: NW
Bearing Ref: SE
Cavity Type: Unknown Mine
Commodity: Unknown
Solid Geology Detail: Granite
Superficial Geology No Details
Detail:
Man-Made Mining Cavities
Easting: 166300 A18NW 769 8 166300
Northing: 40900 (NW) 40900
Distance: 769
Quadrant Reference: A18
Quadrant Reference: NW
Bearing Ref: NW
Cavity Type: Copper Mine-Details Unknown
Commodity: Copper
Solid Geology Detail: Mylor Slate Formation, Felsite, Granite
Superficial Geology No Details
Detail:
Man-Made Mining Cavities
Easting: 165800 A12NW 796 8 165800
Northing: 40200 (W) 40200
Distance: 796
Quadrant Reference: A12
Quadrant Reference: NW
Bearing Ref: w
Cavity Type: Unknown Mine
Commodity: Unknown
Solid Geology Detail: Mylor Slate Formation, Felsite, Granite
Superficial Geology No Details
Detail:
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Man-Made Mining Cavities
Easting: 167000 AT9NW 802 8 167000
Northing: 40900 (NE) 40900
Distance: 802
Quadrant Reference: A19
Quadrant Reference: NW
Bearing Ref: NE
Cavity Type: Copper Mine-Details Unknown
Commodity: Copper
Solid Geology Detail: Mylor Slate Formation, Granite
Superficial Geology No Details
Detail:
Man-Made Mining Cavities
Easting: 165800 A12NW 829 8 165800
Northing: 40400 (W) 40400
Distance: 829
Quadrant Reference: A12
Quadrant Reference: NW
Bearing Ref: w
Cavity Type: Unknown Mine
Commodity: Unknown
Solid Geology Detail: Mylor Slate Formation, Granite
Superficial Geology No Details
Detail:
Man-Made Mining Cavities
Easting: 165900 ATNW 953 8 165900
Northing: 39500 (SW) 39500
Distance: 953
Quadrant Reference: A7
Quadrant Reference: NW
Bearing Ref: SW
Cavity Type: Copper Mine-Details Unknown
Commaodity: Copper
Solid Geology Detail: Granite
Superficial Geology No Details
Detail:
Man-Made Mining Cavities
Easting: 166300 A18NW 956 8 166300
Northing: 41100 (N) 41100
Distance: 956
Quadrant Reference: A18
Quadrant Reference: NW
Bearing Ref: N
Cavity Type: Copper Workings-Details Unknown
Commaodity: Copper
Solid Geology Detail: Mylor Slate Formation, Metabasic Rock
Superficial Geology No Details
Detail:
Man-Made Mining Cavities
Easting: 166130 A7TSE 970 8 166130
Northing: 39300 (SW) 39300
Distance: 970
Quadrant Reference: A7
Quadrant Reference: SE
Bearing Ref: SW
Cavity Type: Shaft
Commodity: Tin, Copper
Solid Geology Detail: Carnmenellis Intrusion
Superficial Geology No Details
Detail:
Man-Made Mining Cavities
Easting: 166200 A17NE 993 8 166200
Northing: 41100 (NW) 41100
Distance: 993
Quadrant Reference: A17
Quadrant Reference: NE
Bearing Ref: NW
Cavity Type: Unknown Mine
Commodity: Unknown
Solid Geology Detail: Mylor Slate Formation, Metabasic Rock
Superficial Geology No Details
Detail:
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Man-Made Mining Cavities
Easting: 167200 A19NW 993 8 167200
Northing: 41000 (NE) 41000
Distance: 993
Quadrant Reference: A19
Quadrant Reference: NW
Bearing Ref: NE
Cavity Type: Tin Mine-Details Unknown
Commodity: Tin
Solid Geology Detail: Mylor Slate Formation, Granite
Superficial Geology No Details
Detail:
Man-Made Mining Cavities
Easting: 165600 A128W 997 8 165600
Northing: 40100 (W) 40100
Distance: 997
Quadrant Reference: A12
Quadrant Reference: SW
Bearing Ref: w
Cavity Type: Unknown Mine
Commodity: Unknown
Solid Geology Detail: Mylor Slate Formation, Metabasic Rock
Superficial Geology No Details
Detail:
Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain
Risk: Highly Likely A13SE 0 1 166611
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (SW) 40170
Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain
Risk: Likely A13NW 29 1 166586
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (NW) 40215
Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain
Risk: Likely A13SE 151 1 166611
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (S) 40000
Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain
Risk: Unlikely A13NE 163 1 166611
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (N) 40359
Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain
Risk: Unlikely A13SW 203 1 166502
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (SW) 39970
Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: No Hazard A13SE 0 1 166611
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (SW) 40170
Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: Very Low A13NE 0 1 166622
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (E) 40174
Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: Very Low A13SE 151 1 166611
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (S) 40000
Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: No Hazard A13NE 0 1 166622
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (E) 40174
Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: Moderate A13SE 0 1 166611
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (SW) 40170
Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: No Hazard A13SE 151 1 166611
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (S) 40000
Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: No Hazard A13SE 0 1 166611
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (SW) 40170
Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: No Hazard A13SE 151 1 166611
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (S) 40000
Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: No Hazard A13NE 0 1 166622
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (E) 40174
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Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: Very Low A13SE 0 1 166611
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (SW) 40170
Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: Low A13SE 0 1 166624
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (E) 40168
Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: Moderate A13SE 23 1 166636
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (SE) 40130
Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: No Hazard A13SE 151 1 166611
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (S) 40000
Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: No Hazard A13NE 0 1 166622
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (E) 40174
Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: Low A13SE 0 1 166611
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (SW) 40170
Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: No Hazard A13SE 151 1 166611
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (S) 40000
Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: Very Low A13SE 0 1 166611
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (SW) 40170
Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: No Hazard A13NE 0 1 166622
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (E) 40174
Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: No Hazard A13SE 151 1 166611
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (S) 40000
Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas
Affected Area: The property is in a Higher probability radon area (more than 30% of homes A13SE 0 1 166611

are estimated to be at or above the Action Level). (SW) 40170
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Radon Potential - Radon Protection Measures
Protection Measure: Full radon protective measures are necessary in the construction of new A13SE 0 1 166611

dwellings or extensions (SW) 40170
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

172 | Name: Sunshine Blinds & Awnings A13NE 53 - 166634
Location: 3, New Road, Higher Brea, Camborne, TR14 9DD (N) 40244
Classification: Blinds, Awnings & Canopies
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

172 | Name: Sunshine Window Cleaning Services A13NE 53 - 166634
Location: 3, New Road, Higher Brea, Camborne, TR14 9DD (N) 40244
Classification: Cleaning Services - Domestic
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

172 | Name: Sunshine Blinds A13NE 54 - 166634
Location: 3, New Road, Higher Brea, Camborne, Cornwall, TR14 9DD (N) 40245
Classification: Blinds, Awnings & Canopies
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

172 | Name: L J R Refrigeration A13NE 92 - 166618
Location: 4 New Houses, New Road, Higher Brea, Camborne, TR14 9DB (N) 40287
Classification: Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Contractors
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

173 | Name: Martin'S Motorcycles A13NW 311 - 166438
Location: 1, Railway Villas, Brea, Camborne, Cornwall, TR14 9BN (NW) 40456
Classification: Cycle Accessories, Manufacturers & Wholesalers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

174 | Name: Veolia A18SE 437 - 166638
Location: Unit 1a,Forth Kegyn, Pool, Redruth, Cornwall, TR15 3QU (N) 40631
Classification: Waste Disposal Services
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

175 | Name: H L M Southwest A18SE 466 - 166765
Location: 7, Tincroft Road, Carn Brea, Redruth, TR15 3YW (N) 40636
Classification: Cladding Suppliers & Installers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

176 | Name: Camborne Bottle Gas A18SE 469 - 166643
Location: Dudnance Lane, Pool, Redruth, Cornwall, TR15 3QT (N) 40663
Classification: Gas Suppliers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

176 | Name: Merc Autocare A18SE 507 - 166662
Location: Unit C1a, Pool Business Park, Dudnance Lane, Pool, Redruth, TR15 3QW (N) 40700
Classification: Garage Services
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

176 | Name: E G N Builders Merchant A18SE 516 - 166641
Location: Unit 3, Pool Trading Estate, Dudnance Lane, Pool, Redruth, Cornwall, TR15 (N) 40711

3QwW

Classification: Joinery Manufacturers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

176 | Name: Holman Wilfley A18SE 532 - 166631
Location: Unit 1a, Forth Kegyn, Pool, Redruth, Cornwall, TR15 3QU (N) 40727
Classification: Machinery - Industrial & Commercial
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

176 | Name: Trophy Textiles A18SE 532 - 166631
Location: Pool Business Park, Dudnance Lane, Pool, REDRUTH, Cornwall, TR15 3QW (N) 40727
Classification: Printers Textile
Status: Inactive

Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

177 | Name: Suez Recovery & Recycling Uk A18SE 510 - 166710
Location: Dudnance Lane, Pool, Redruth, Cornwall, TR15 3QW (N) 40695
Classification: Recycling Services
Status: Active

Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned within the geographical locality

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

177 | Name: Waste Action A18SE 512 - 166709
Location: Pool Business Park, Redruth, Cornwall, TR15 3QW (N) 40697
Classification: Waste Disposal Services
Status: Inactive

Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned within the geographical locality

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

177 | Name: Dairy Crest A18SE 512 - 166709
Location: Pool Business Park, Dudnance Lane, Pool, REDRUTH, Cornwall, TR15 3QW (N) 40697
Classification: Dairies
Status: Inactive

Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

177 | Name: Dairy Crest Ltd A18SE 512 - 166709
Location: Pool Business Park, Dudnance Lane, Pool, Redruth, Cornwall, TR15 3QW (N) 40697
Classification: Dairies
Status: Inactive

Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

178 | Name: The Fireplace & Stove Centre A18SE 511 - 166750
Location: Pool Business Park, Dudnance Lane, Pool, Redruth, Cornwall, TR15 3QW (N) 40687
Classification: Fireplaces & Mantelpieces
Status: Active

Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

178 | Name: Addair A18SE 520 - 166762
Location: Pool Business Park, Dudnance Lane, Pool, Redruth, TR15 3QW (N) 40693
Classification: Air Compressors
Status: Active

Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

178 | Name: Property Care A18SE 530 - 166773
Location: Unit 1, Dudnance Lane, Pool, Redruth, Cornwall, TR15 3QX (N) 40700
Classification: Do It Yourself Wholesalers
Status: Inactive

Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

178 | Name: Oaklee (South West) Ltd A18SE 544 - 166740
Location: Unit 4, Dudnance Lane, Pool, Redruth, Cornwall, TR15 3QT (N) 40723
Classification: Disability Equipment - Manufacturers & Suppliers
Status: Inactive

Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

178 | Name: G T Stone Transport A18SE 550 - 166800
Location: Dudnance Lane, Pool, REDRUTH, Cornwall, TR15 3QZ (N) 40713
Classification: Road Haulage Services
Status: Active

Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

178 | Name: Cotel A18SE 553 - 166753
Location: Unit 6, Dudnance Lane, Pool, Redruth, Cornwall, TR15 3QT (N) 40730
Classification: Radio Communication Equipment
Status: Inactive

Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

178 | Name: Cotel A18SE 553 - 166753
Location: Pool Business Park, Dudnance Lane, Pool, Redruth, Cornwall, TR15 3QW (N) 40730
Classification: Radio Communication Equipment
Status: Active

Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
179 | Name: E H Starkey ABNE 533 - 166737
Location: Glenside Brea Adit, Brea, Camborne, Cornwall, TR14 9AT (S) 39630
Classification: Garage Services
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
180 | Name: G RPro A18SE 558 - 166672
Location: Pool Business Park, Dudnance Lane, Pool, Redruth, Cornwall, TR15 3QW (N) 40750
Classification: Glass Fibre Manufacturers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
181 | Name: Mike Remnant ABNW 561 - 166377
Location: Carn Entral, Camborne, Cornwall, TR14 9AJ (SW) 39634
Classification: Garage Services
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned within the geographical locality
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
182 | Name: Westcountry Campervans A18SE 572 - 166817
Location: Westcountry Campervans, The Old Corporation Yard, Dudnance Lane, Pool, (N) 40730
TR15 3QY
Classification: Car Customisation & Conversion Specialists
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
182 | Name: Pwf A18SE 589 - 166837
Location: The Old Corporation Yard, Dudnance Lane, Pool, Redruth, TR15 3QY (N) 40741
Classification: Fork Lift Trucks
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
182 | Name: Merrymaids Of Cornwall A18SE 589 - 166837
Location: The Old Corporation Yard, Dudnance Lane, Pool, Redruth, TR15 3QY (N) 40741
Classification: Cleaning Services - Domestic
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
183 | Name: R & M Cleaners A12NE 588 - 166094
Location: Unit 10, Dolcoath Industrial Park, Dolcoath Road, Camborne, Cornwall, TR14 (NW) 40479
8RA
Classification: Carpet, Curtain & Upholstery Cleaners
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
183 | Name: Finches Truck & Rod Shop A12NE 593 - 166079
Location: Unit 7, Dolcoath Industrial Park, Dolcoath Road, Camborne, Cornwall, TR14 (NW) 40462
8RA
Classification: Commercial Vehicle Servicing, Repairs, Parts & Accessories
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
183 | Name: Crystal Clear (Sw) Ltd A12NE 593 - 166079
Location: Dolcoath Industrial Park, Dolcoath Road, Camborne, Cornwall, TR14 8RA (NW) 40462
Classification: PVC-U Products - Manufacturers & Suppliers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
183 | Name: Ultimate Finish A12NE 593 - 166079
Location: Unit 6, Dolcoath Industrial Park, Dolcoath Road, Camborne, Cornwall, TR14 (NW) 40462
8RA
Classification: Car Painters & Sprayers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
183 | Name: Bolitho Furniture Polishing A12NE 594 - 166078
Location: Unit 4,Dolcoath Ind Park,Dolcoath Rd, Camborne, Cornwall, TR14 8RA (NW) 40462
Classification: Furniture - Repairing & Restoring
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

183 | Name: Dolcoath Seed Stores A12NE 594 - 166078
Location: Unit 4,Dolcoath Ind Pk,Dolcoath Rd, Camborne, Cornwall, TR14 8RA (NW) 40462
Classification: Pet Foods & Animal Feeds
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

184 | Name: Cowley Granite Ltd ABNE 617 - 166779
Location: Brea, Camborne, TR14 9AT (S) 39553
Classification: Kitchen Furniture Manufacturers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

185 | Name: Williams Seed Stores A12NE 636 - 166020
Location: Dolcoath Road, CAMBORNE, Cornwall, TR14 8RR (NW) 40437
Classification: Pet Foods & Animal Feeds
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

186 | Name: Swg Motorsport A12NE 650 - 165984
Location: Dolcoath Road, Camborne, Cornwall, TR14 8RR (W) 40384
Classification: Car Accessories Manufacturers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

187 | Name: Bradfords Building Supplies A18NE 657 - 166614
Location: Dudnance Lane, Pool, Redruth, Cornwall, TR15 3QT (N) 40853
Classification: Builders' Merchants
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

187 | Name: The Fireplace & Stove Centre A18NE 658 - 166614
Location: Unit 7,Dudnance La, Pool, Redruth, Cornwall, TR15 3QT (N) 40853
Classification: Fireplaces & Mantelpieces
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned within the geographical locality
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

187 | Name: Hocking Engineering Bd A18NE 681 - 166620
Location: Dudnance La, Pool, Redruth, Cornwall, TR15 3QT (N) 40876
Classification: Mechanical Engineers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

188 | Name: South Crofty Tyres & Exhausts A18SE 657 - 166862
Location: Zenith Building, Dudnance Lane, Pool, TR15 3QY (N) 40804
Classification: Tyre Dealers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

188 | Name: Richfords A18SE 678 - 166893
Location: Leigh House, Dudnance Lane, Pool, Redruth, TR15 3QY (NE) 40814
Classification: Plant & Machinery Manufacturers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

189 | Name: Aidee Autos A12NE 676 - 165983
Location: Dolcoath Industrial Park,Dolcoath Close, Camborne, Cornwall, TR14 8RR (NW) 40450
Classification: Mot Testing Centres
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

189 | Name: Dak Systems A12NE 687 - 165964
Location: Dolcoath Road, Camborne, Cornwall, TR14 8RR (W) 40435
Classification: Domestic Appliances - Servicing, Repairs & Parts
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned in the proximity of the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

190 | Name: Crown Copiers A19SW 677 - 167120
Location: Unit 8,Penhallick, Carn Brea, Redruth, Cornwall, TR15 3YR (NE) 40652
Classification: Photocopiers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned within the geographical locality
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

191 | Name: David G Prout A19SW 685 - 166990
Location: Workshop 1 ,0Id Cowlin's Mill,Penhallick, Carn Brea, Redruth, Cornwall, (NE) 40770

TR15 3YR

Classification: Blacksmiths & Forgemasters
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

191 | Name: Eco Team Clean A19SW 685 - 166991
Location: Unit 7,0ld Cowlins Mill,Penhallick, Carn Brea, Redruth, Cornwall, TR15 3YR (NE) 40770
Classification: Cleaning Services - Domestic
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

192 | Name: Interbrew (Uk) Ltd A18NW 715 - 166604
Location: Dudnance La, Pool, Redruth, Cornwall, TR15 3QY (N) 40910
Classification: Distribution Services
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

192 | Name: Re-Tyre A18NW 733 - 166594
Location: Dudnance La, Pool, Redruth, Cornwall, TR15 3QY (N) 40928
Classification: Recycling Centres
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

192 | Name: Dudley Car Sales A18NE 739 - 166644
Location: 5, Dudnance Lane, Pool, Redruth, Cornwall, TR15 3QY (N) 40933
Classification: Car Dealers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

193 | Name: Van Weld A12NW 737 - 165860
Location: 4 Lower Pengegon, Camborne, Cornwall, TR14 8RX w) 40220
Classification: Car Body Repairs
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

194 | Name: County Environmental Services Ltd A18NW 767 - 166572
Location: Dudnance La, Pool, Redruth, Cornwall, TR15 3QZ (N) 40962
Classification: Recycling Centres
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

195 | Name: L C S Metal Works A18NW 775 - 166567
Location: Dudnance la, Pool, Redruth, Cornwall, TR15 3QZ (N) 40969
Classification: Gate Manufacturers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

195 | Name: Robert Barnard A18NW 786 - 166558
Location: Dudnance La, Pool, Redruth, Cornwall, TR15 3QZ (N) 40980
Classification: Road Haulage Services
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

195 | Name: Redruth Crane Hire A18NW 788 - 166557
Location: Dudnance La, Pool, Redruth, Cornwall, TR15 3QZ (N) 40982
Classification: Crane Hire, Sales & Service
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

195 | Name: South Western Aggregates Ltd A18NW 819 - 166567
Location: 3, Dudnance Lane, Pool, Redruth, Cornwall, TR15 3QX (N) 41013
Classification: Sand, Gravel & Other Aggregates
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

196 | Name: Bravewood Guitars A14SE 793 - 167411
Location: 8, Bosleake Row, Bosleake, Redruth, Cornwall, TR15 3YG (E) 40052
Classification: Musical Instrument - Manufacturers
Status: Inactive

Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

197 | Name: Mitchell'S Motors A12NW 852 - 165765
Location: 90, Dolcoath Road, Camborne, Cornwall, TR14 8RP (W) 40358
Classification: Car Dealers
Status: Inactive

Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

198 | Name: Camborne Car Spares ATSE 912 - 166113
Location: Higher Condurrow, Camborne, Cornwall, TR14 9AL (SW) 39377
Classification: Car Breakers & Dismantlers
Status: Inactive

Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

198 | Name: C & J Autos A7SE 912 - 166113
Location: Condurrow, TR14 9AL (SW) 39377
Classification: Garage Services
Status: Inactive

Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

198 | Name: Wascle ATSE 915 - 166111
Location: HIGHER CONDURROW, CONDURROW, TR14 9AL (SW) 39375
Classification: Waste Disposal Services
Status: Active

Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

199 | Name: Cornish Metal A18NW 922 - 166336
Location: South Crofty Mine, Dudnance Lane, Pool, Redruth, TR15 3QT (N) 41076
Classification: Metals - Mining
Status: Active

Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

200 | Name: Robinco Mining Ltd A14SE 936 - 167559
Location: Bosleake, Redruth, Cornwall, TR15 3YG (E) 40098
Classification: Metals - Mining
Status: Inactive

Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

200 | Name: Creature Comforts A14SE 946 - 167570
Location: Units 1-4 Bosleave Works,Whitecross Hill, Bosleake, Redruth, Cornwall, (E) 40128
TR15 3YG
Classification: Manufacturers
Status: Inactive

Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

201 | Name: Pronto Pest A12NW 955 - 165685
Location: 4, Bellever Close, Camborne, Cornwall, TR14 8RL (W) 40452
Classification: Pest & Vermin Control
Status: Inactive

Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

202 | Name: Catering Equipment Services ABSW 976 - 166310
Location: Kenley Vale, Higher Condurrow, Camborne, Cornwall, TR14 9AL (S) 39218
Classification: Catering Equipment - Servicing & Repairs
Status: Inactive

Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
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Sites of Special Scientific Interest
203 | Name: West Cornwall Bryophytes A12NE 407 9 166256
Multiple Areas: Y (NW) 40400
Total Area (m2): 539914.94
Source: Natural England
Reference: 2000365
Designation Details: Site Of Special Scientific Interest
Designation Date: 18th March 1999
Date Type: Notified
World Heritage Sites
204 | Name: Cornwall and West Devon Mining Landscape A13SE 0 10 166611
Reference: 1000105 (SW) 40170
Area(m?): 197096607.16
Source: Historic England
Designation Date: 1st January 2006
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Data Currency

Agency & Hydrological Version Update Cycle
Contaminated Land Register Entries and Notices

Carrick District Council (now part of Cornwall Council) - Environmental Health Department April 2009

Penwith District Council (now part of Cornwall Council) - Environmental Health Department December 2008 Not Applicable
Kerrier District Council (now part of Cornwall Council) - Environmental Health Department June 2009

Environment Agency - Head Office June 2020 Annually
Cornwall Council - Environmental Health Department October 2017 Annually
Discharge Consents

Environment Agency - South West Region July 2023 Quarterly
Enforcement and Prohibition Notices

Environment Agency - South West Region March 2013

Integrated Pollution Controls

Environment Agency - South West Region January 2009

Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Environment Agency - South West Region January 2023 Quarterly
Local Authority Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Kerrier District Council (now part of Cornwall Council) - Environmental Health Department December 2008 Not Applicable
Penwith District Council (now part of Cornwall Council) - Environmental Health Department December 2008 Not Applicable
Carrick District Council (now part of Cornwall Council) - Environmental Health Department July 2008 Not Applicable
Cornwall Council - Environmental Health Department September 2014 Variable
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Kerrier District Council (now part of Cornwall Council) - Environmental Health Department December 2008 Not Applicable
Penwith District Council (now part of Cornwall Council) - Environmental Health Department December 2008 Not Applicable
Carrick District Council (now part of Cornwall Council) - Environmental Health Department July 2008 Not Applicable
Cornwall Council - Environmental Health Department September 2014 Annually
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control Enforcements

Kerrier District Council (now part of Cornwall Council) - Environmental Health Department December 2008 Not Applicable
Penwith District Council (now part of Cornwall Council) - Environmental Health Department December 2008 Not Applicable
Carrick District Council (now part of Cornwall Council) - Environmental Health Department July 2008 Not Applicable
Cornwall Council - Environmental Health Department September 2014 Variable
Nearest Surface Water Feature

Ordnance Survey July 2023

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Environment Agency - South West Region September 1999

Prosecutions Relating to Authorised Processes

Environment Agency - South West Region July 2015

Prosecutions Relating to Controlled Waters

Environment Agency - South West Region March 2013

Registered Radioactive Substances

Environment Agency - South West Region June 2016 As notified
Environment Agency - Head Office May 2023 Quarterly
River Quality

Environment Agency - Head Office November 2001 Not Applicable
River Quality Biology Sampling Points

Environment Agency - Head Office April 2012

River Quality Chemistry Sampling Points

Environment Agency - Head Office April 2012

Substantiated Pollution Incident Register

Environment Agency - South West Region - Cornwall Area July 2023 Quarterly
Environment Agency - South West Region - Devon and Cornwall Area July 2023 Quarterly
Water Abstractions

Environment Agency - South West Region April 2023 Quarterly
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Data Currency

Agency & Hydrological Version Update Cycle
Water Industry Act Referrals

Environment Agency - South West Region October 2017

Groundwater Vulnerability Map

Environment Agency - Head Office June 2018 As notified
Bedrock Aquifer Designations

Environment Agency - Head Office January 2018 Annually
Superficial Aquifer Designations

Environment Agency - Head Office January 2018 Annually
Source Protection Zones

Environment Agency - Head Office September 2022 Bi-Annually
Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Environment Agency - Head Office February 2023 Quarterly
Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Environment Agency - Head Office February 2023 Quarterly
Areas Benefiting from Flood Defences

Environment Agency - Head Office February 2023 Quarterly
Flood Water Storage Areas

Environment Agency - Head Office February 2023 Quarterly
Flood Defences

Environment Agency - Head Office August 2022 Quarterly
OS Water Network Lines

Ordnance Survey July 2023 Quarterly
BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service May 2013 As notified
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Data Currency

Waste Version Update Cycle
BGS Recorded Landfill Sites

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service November 2002 As notified
Historical Landfill Sites

Environment Agency - Head Office July 2023 Quarterly
Integrated Pollution Control Registered Waste Sites

Environment Agency - South West Region January 2009 Not Applicable
Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Landfill Boundaries)

Environment Agency - South West Region - Cornwall Area July 2023 Quarterly
Environment Agency - South West Region - Devon and Cornwall Area July 2023 Quarterly
Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

Environment Agency - South West Region - Cornwall Area January 2023 Quarterly
Environment Agency - South West Region - Devon and Cornwall Area January 2023 Quarterly
Local Authority Landfill Coverage

Carrick District Council (now part of Cornwall Council) - Environmental Health Department February 2003 Not Applicable
Cornwall County Council (now part of Cornwall Council) February 2003 Not Applicable
Kerrier District Council (now part of Cornwall Council) - Environmental Health Department February 2003 Not Applicable
Penwith District Council (now part of Cornwall Council) February 2003 Not Applicable
Local Authority Recorded Landfill Sites

Carrick District Council (now part of Cornwall Council) - Environmental Health Department October 2018

Cornwall County Council (now part of Cornwall Council) October 2018

Kerrier District Council (now part of Cornwall Council) - Environmental Health Department October 2018

Penwith District Council (now part of Cornwall Council) October 2018

Registered Landfill Sites

Environment Agency - South West Region - Cornwall Area March 2006 Not Applicable
Environment Agency - South West Region - Devon and Cornwall Area March 2006 Not Applicable
Registered Waste Transfer Sites

Environment Agency - South West Region - Cornwall Area April 2018

Environment Agency - South West Region - Devon and Cornwall Area April 2018

Registered Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites

Environment Agency - South West Region - Cornwall Area June 2015

Environment Agency - South West Region - Devon and Cornwall Area June 2015

Hazardous Substances Version Update Cycle
Control of Major Accident Hazards Sites (COMAH)

Health and Safety Executive March 2023 Bi-Annually
Explosive Sites

Health and Safety Executive March 2017

Notification of Installations Handling Hazardous Substances (NIHHS)

Health and Safety Executive August 2001

Planning Hazardous Substance Enforcements

Cornwall County Council (now part of Cornwall Council) January 2009 Annual Rolling Update
Kerrier District Council (now part of Cornwall Council) May 2007 Not Applicable
Carrick District Council (now part of Cornwall Council) - Development Control May 2009 Not Applicable
Cornwall Council - Planning Department May 2023 Variable
Kerrier District Council (now part of Cornwall Council) - Planning Department October 2008 Not Applicable
Penwith District Council (now part of Cornwall Council) September 2008 Not Applicable
Planning Hazardous Substance Consents

Cornwall County Council (now part of Cornwall Council) January 2009 Annual Rolling Update
Kerrier District Council (now part of Cornwall Council) May 2007 Not Applicable
Carrick District Council (now part of Cornwall Council) - Development Control May 2009 Not Applicable
Cornwall Council - Planning Department May 2016 Variable
Kerrier District Council (now part of Cornwall Council) - Planning Department October 2008 Annual Rolling Update
Penwith District Council (now part of Cornwall Council) September 2008 Not Applicable
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Geological Version Update Cycle
BGS 1:625,000 Solid Geology

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service January 2009 As notified
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service June 2023 Bi-Annually
CBSCB Compensation District

Cheshire Brine Subsidence Compensation Board (CBSCB) August 2011

Cheshire Brine Subsidence Compensation Board (CBSCB) November 2020 As notified
Coal Mining Affected Areas

The Coal Authority - Property Searches February 2023 Annual Rolling Update
Mining Instability

Ove Arup & Partners June 1998 Not Applicable
Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service May 2015 Not Applicable
Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service April 2020 As notified
Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service January 2019 As notified
Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service January 2019 As notified
Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service January 2019 As notified
Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service January 2019 As notified
Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service January 2019 As notified
Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service September 2022 Annually
Radon Potential - Radon Protection Measures

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service September 2022 Annually
Industrial Land Use Version Update Cycle
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Thomson Directories July 2023 Quarterly
Fuel Station Entries

Catalist Ltd - Experian June 2023 Quarterly
Gas Pipelines

National Grid October 2021 Bi-Annually
Underground Electrical Cables

National Grid February 2023 Bi-Annually
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Data Currency

Sensitive Land Use Version Update Cycle
Ancient Woodland

Natural England April 2023 Bi-Annually
Areas of Adopted Green Belt

Carrick District Council (now part of Cornwall Council) - Development Control August 2023 Quarterly
Cornwall Council - Planning Department August 2023 Quarterly
Kerrier District Council (now part of Cornwall Council) - Planning Department August 2023 Quarterly
Penwith District Council (now part of Cornwall Council) August 2023 Quarterly
Areas of Unadopted Green Belt

Carrick District Council (now part of Cornwall Council) - Development Control August 2023 Quarterly
Cornwall Council - Planning Department August 2023 Quarterly
Kerrier District Council (now part of Cornwall Council) - Planning Department August 2023 Quarterly
Penwith District Council (now part of Cornwall Council) August 2023 Quarterly
Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty

Natural England April 2023 Bi-Annually
Environmentally Sensitive Areas

Natural England August 2023

Forest Parks

Forestry Commission May 2023 Not Applicable
Local Nature Reserves

Natural England August 2023 Bi-Annually
Marine Nature Reserves

Natural England April 2023 Bi-Annually
National Nature Reserves

Natural England February 2023 Bi-Annually
National Parks

Natural England February 2018 Bi-Annually
Nitrate Sensitive Areas

Natural England April 2023 Not Applicable
Nitrate Vulnerable Zones

Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA - formerly FRCA) April 2016

Environment Agency - Head Office March 2023 Bi-Annually
Ramsar Sites

Natural England March 2023 Bi-Annually
Sites of Special Scientific Interest

Natural England March 2023 Bi-Annually
Special Areas of Conservation

Natural England April 2023 Bi-Annually
Special Protection Areas

Natural England April 2023 Bi-Annually
World Heritage Sites

Historic England April 2023 Bi-Annually
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A selection of organisations who provide data within this report

Data Suppliers

Data Supplier

Data Supplier Logo

Ordnance Survey

—

e
@5
Map data

Environment Agency

W Agency

Environment

Scottish Environment Protection Agency

The Coal Authority

The Coal
Authority

British Geological Survey

British

Geological Survey

NATURAL ENVIRONMENT RESEARCH COUNCIL

Centre for Ecology and Hydrology

NATURAL ENVIRONMENT RESEARCH COUNCIL

Centre for
@ Ecology & Hydrology

Natural Resources Wales

Cyfoeth
Naturiol

Resources
Wales

Scottish Natural Heritage

SCOTTISH
NATURAL
HERITAGE

(@47

Natural England

ENGLAND

Public Health England

Public Health
England

Ove Arup

Stantec UK Ltd

@ Stantec
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Useful Contacts

Contact Name and Address Contact Details
1 British Geological Survey - Enquiry Service Telephone: 0115 936 3143
Fax: 0115 936 3276
British Geological Survey, Environmental Science Centre, Keyworth, Email: enquiries@bgs.ac.uk
Nottingham, Nottinghamshire, NG12 5GG Website: www.bgs.ac.uk
2 Environment Agency - National Customer Contact Telephone: 03708 506 506
Centre (NCCC) Email: enquiries@environment-agency.gov.uk
PO Box 544, Templeborough, Rotherham, S60 1BY
3 Cornwall Council - Environmental Health Department Telephone: 0300 1234 212
Email: envhealthandlicensing@cornwall.gov.uk
County Hall, Treyew Road, Truro, Cornwall, TR1 3AY Website: www.cornwall.gov.uk
4 Environment Agency - Head Office Telephone: 01454 624400
Fax: 01454 624409
Rio House, Waterside Drive, Aztec West, Almondsbury, Bristol, Avon,
BS32 4UD
5 Ordnance Survey Telephone: 03456 05 05 05
Email: customerservices@ordnancesurvey.co.uk
Adanac Drive, Southampton, Hampshire, SO16 0AS Website: www.ordnancesurvey.gov.uk
6 Kerrier District Council (now part of Cornwall Council) - Eelel?lhonei 9_300@1234 10|? )
: mail: enquiries@cornwall.gov.u
Environmental Health Department Website: comwall.gov.uk
County Hall, Treyew Road, Truro, Cornwall, TR1 3AY
7 Cornwall County Council (now part of Cornwall Telephone: 0300 1234 100
Council) Email: enquiries@cornwall.gov.uk
Website: www.cornwall.gov.uk
County Hall, Treyew Road, Truro, Cornwall, TR1 3AY
8 Stantec UK Ltd Telephone: 0118 950 0761
Email: pba.reading@stantec.com
Caversham Bridge House, Waterman Place, Reading, RG1 8DN Website: www.stantec.com
9 Natural England Telephone: 0300 060 3900
Email: enquiries@naturalengland.org.uk
County Hall, Spetchley Road, Worcester, WR5 2NP Website: www.naturalengland.org.uk
10 Telephone: 0370 333 0607

Historic England
1 Waterhouse Square, 138 - 142 Holborn, London, EC1N 2ST

Email: customers@historicengland.org.uk
Website: www.historicengland.org.uk

Public Health England - Radon Survey, Centre for
Radiation, Chemical and Environmental Hazards

Chilton, Didcot, Oxfordshire, OX11 ORQ

Telephone: 01235 822622
Fax: 01235 833891

Email: radon@phe.gov.uk
Website: www.ukradon.org

Landmark Information Group Limited
Imperium, Imperial Way, Reading, Berkshire, RG2 0TD

Telephone: 0844 844 9952

Fax: 0844 844 9951

Email: customerservices@landmarkinfo.co.uk
Website: www.landmarkinfo.co.uk

Please note that the Environment Agency / Natural Resources Wales / SEPA have a charging policy in place for enquiries.
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Groundwater Vulnerability

General
L Specified Site £, Gpecifiad Buffer(s) ¥ Bearing Reference Point
D Slice Map ID

Agency and Hydrological

Bedrock Aquifers

.High Vulnerability, Principal Aquifer
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Site Sensitivity Context Map - Slice A
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Slice: A
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Superficial Aquifer Designation

General
£ Specified Site £, Gpecifiad Buffer(s) ¥ Bearing Reference Point

D Slice Map ID
Agency and Hydrological
Geological Classes
Principal Aquifer

Secondary A Acquifer

I:l Secondary B Aquifer
Secondary Undifferentiated
Unproductive Strata
Unknown

Unknown (Lakes and Landslip)

Site Sensitivity Context Map - Slice A

/ =N \\ N
) I
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Customer Ref: SS5900
National Grid Reference: 166610, 40170
Slice: A

Site Area (Ha): 0.09
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Land Contamination Report CORNWALL
MINING
PHASE 1 DESK STUDY CONSULTANTS

APPENDIX F: Risk Categorisation

NHBC - Guidance for the Safe Development of Housing on Land Affected by Contamination
(2008) Chapter 1.7

Risk assessment is the process of collating known information on a hazard or set of hazards in
order to estimate actual or potential risks to receptors. The guiding principle behind this approach
is an attempt to establish connecting links between a hazardous source, via an exposure pathway
to a potential receptor, referred to as a 'pollutant linkage'. The objective of a Preliminary Risk
Assessment is to identify the nature and magnitude of the potential risks. This involves
consideration of:

e each potential pollutant linkage (contaminant source - pathway - receptor);

e current status of the site, construction activity, proposed new use etc.;

e short-term (acute) and long-term (chronic) risks; and

e uncertainty (does enough data exist to provide confidence in the assessment?).

This approach is in accordance with the Statutory Guidance on Contaminated Land (Defra
2006a, WAG 2006a and Scottish Executive 2006a) and the Model Procedures
(Defra/Environment Agency 2004a).

Risk is based on a consideration of both:

e the likelihood of an event (probability) [takes into account both the presence of the hazard
and receptor and the integrity of the pathway];

e and the severity of the potential consequence [takes into account both the potential
severity of the hazard and the sensitivity of the receptor].

A pollutant linkage must first be established before tests for probability and consequence are
applied. If there is no pollutant linkage then there is no potential risk.

There is a need for a logical, transparent and repeatable system in defining the categories of
severity of consequence and likelihood as well as for the risk itself.

Severity (consequence) can be defined as the adverse effects (or harm) arising from a defined
hazard, which impairs the quality of human health or the environment in the short or longer term.
For example a consequence defined as "Severe" could be defined as "Highly elevated
concentrations likely to result in 'significant harm' to human health as defined by the EPA 1990,
Part 2A, if exposure occurs". The type and form of the contaminant needs to be known in order
to understand the effect on humans and therefore severity of potential harm. For instance different
forms of cyanide behave differently. Complex cyanide ("blue billy") is relatively "non toxic"
whereas free cyanide is "highly toxic" (Environment Agency 2002b).
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Probability can be defined as the chance of a particular event occurring in a given period of time.
For example, a "High Likelihood" could be defined as "where an event would appear very likely
in the short-term and almost inevitable over the long-term, or there is evidence at the receptor of
harm or pollution”.

Risk classification

Once the consequence and probability have been classified for a pollutant linkage they can be
compared to produce a risk category from "very high risk" to "very low risk". It is not possible to
identify a risk rating of “no risk" as the acceptability of risk may depend on the viewpoint of the
stakeholder concerned. It may be necessary to deal with a risk even if it is “very low" although
this action may not be urgent. The following classification of risk has been developed to assist in
qualitative assessment of potentially unacceptable risks:

RISK CATEGORISATION |
CONSEQUENCE
Severe Medium Mild Minor
High Low Risk
Likelihood
> o | Likely Moderate/Low | Low Risk
E O Risk
5' g Low Moderate/Low | Low Risk Very  Low
g I | Likelihood Risk Risk
]
O ¥ | Unlikely Moderate/lLow | Low Risk Very Low Risk | Very  Low
X = 0 g
a = Risk Risk

DESCRIPTION OF RISK
There is a high probability that severe harm could arise to a designated receptor from an identified
hazard at the site without appropriate remediation action.

Harm is likely to arise to a designated receptor from an identified hazard at the site without
appropriate remediation action.

It is possible that without appropriate remediation action harm could arise to a designated
receptor. It is relatively unlikely that any such harm would be severe, and if any harm were to occur
it is more likely that such harm would be relatively mild.

It is possible that harm could arise to a designated receptor from an identified hazard. It is likely
that, at worst if any harm was realised any effects would be mild.

Very Low | The presence of an identified hazard does not give rise to the potential to cause harm to a
Risk designated receptor.
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